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fINaNCIaL Summary
財務概要

fINaNCIaL hIGhLIGhTS:

For the six months ended 30 June 2019, the revenue of the Group 

amounted to RMB171.9 million, representing a decrease of 6.1% as 

compared with the six months ended 30 June 2018.

For the six months ended 30 June 2019, the gross proft of the 

Group amounted to RMB36.7 million and the gross proft margin 

of the Group was 21.4%, representing a decrease of 18.3% and a 

decrease of 3.2 percentage points as compared with the six months 

ended 30 June 2018, respectively.

For the six months ended 30 June 2019, the net profit of the Group 

amounted to RMB11.2 million, and the net profit margin of the Group 

was 6.5%, representing a decrease of 50.4% and a decrease of 5.8 

percentage points as compared with the six months ended 30 June 

2018, respectively.

For the six months ended 30 June 2019, the profit attributable to 

owners of the Company amounted to RMB10.3 million, representing 

a decrease of 47.4% as compared with the six months ended 30 

June 2018.

For the six months ended 30 June 2019, the basic earnings 

per share attributable to owners of the Company amounted to 

RMB0.008, as compared to RMB0.019 for the six months ended 30 

June 2018.

財務摘要：

截至2019年6月30日止六個月，本集團的收入
為人民幣171.9百萬元，較截至2018年6月30

日止六個月減少6.1%。

截至2019年6月30日止六個月，本集團的毛利
為人民幣36.7百萬元，而本集團的毛利率則為
21.4%，分別較截至2018年6月30日止六個月
減少18.3%及減少3.2個百分點。

截至2019年6月30日止六個月，本集團的純利
為人民幣11.2百萬元，而本集團的淨利率則為
6.5%，分別較截至2018年6月30日止六個月減
少50.4%及減少5.8個百分點。

截至2019年6月30日止六個月，本公司擁有人
應佔利潤為人民幣10.3百萬元，較截至2018年
6月30日止六個月減少47.4%。

截至2019年6月30日止六個月，本公司擁有人
應佔每股基本盈利為人民幣0.008元，而截至
2018年6月30日止六個月則為人民幣0.019元。
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fINaNCIaL Summary
財務概要

for the six months ended 30 June

截至 6月 30日止六個月

2019 2018

2019年 2018年

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

revenue 收入 171,928 183,114

Gross profit 毛利 36,746 44,946

Profit before income tax 除所得稅前利潤 11,875 26,841

Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (648) (4,193)

profit for the year 年內利潤 11,227 22,648

profit attributable to: 以下各方應佔利潤：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 10,277 19,608

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 950 3,040    

as at June 30

2019

As at 

December 31 

2018

於 2019年

6月 30日

於 2018年

12月 31日

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Total assets 資產總值 660,711 469,735

Total liabilities 負債總額 161,991 310,445

Equity attributable to the owners of 

the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益

461,308 132,070    
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maNaGEmENT DISCuSSION aND aNaLySIS
管理層討論及分析

I. buSINESS rEvIEw

The Group is a leading comprehensive hazardous waste 

incineration turnkey solution provider in China focused on 

the research, design, integration and commissioning of solid 

waste treatment systems, particularly for hazardous waste 

incineration. Leveraging its experience and expertise in 

hazardous waste incineration, the Group has expanded its 

offerings to other areas of solid waste treatment, such as 

thermal desorption of oil sludge, pyrolysis treatment of solid 

waste and cement plant parallel kiln co-treatment. The Group 

conduct research and development of technologies related to 

these new areas and have successfully applied some of them 

to its new solid waste treatment projects.

In the first half of 2019, the Group primarily engaged in and 

generated a substantial portion of our revenue from the 

design, integration and commissioning of hazardous waste 

incineration systems in China.

provision of hazardous waste Incineration Solutions

Before 2019, the Group has 12 completed hazardous waste 

incineration projects with aggregate designed disposal 

capacity of 215,000 tonnes per annum which were passed 

to the Group’s customers in normal operation. In the first 

half of 2019, the Group completed 4 more hazardous waste 

incineration projects which located in Shangdong, Jiangsu, 

Jiangxi and Shanghai with an aggregate designed disposal 

capacity of approximately 125,000 tonnes per annum. As at 30 

June 2019, the Group took 18 outstanding hazardous waste 

incineration projects on hand, covering 17 cities in China with 

an aggregate designed disposal capacity of approximately 

450,000 tonnes per annum. The table below sets out the 

summary of the completed hazardous waste incineration 

projects in the first half of 2019 and the outstanding hazardous 

waste incineration projects as at 30 June 2019:

I. 業務回顧

本集團是中國領先的綜合危險廢物焚燒處
置整體解決方案提供商，專注於固體廢物
處理系統（尤其是危險廢物焚燒處置系統）
的研究、設計、集成及調試。憑藉本集團
在危險廢物焚燒處置方面的經驗及專業知
識，本集團已將業務擴展至固體廢物處理
的其他領域，如油泥熱脫附、固體廢物的
無氧裂解處理及水泥回轉窑平行協同處
置。本集團開展與該等新領域相關的技術
研發，並已成功地將部分研發成果應用於
新的固體廢物處理項目。

於2019年上半年，本集團主要在中國提供
危險廢物焚燒處置系統的設計、集成及調
試，並自其中產生很大一部分收入。

提供危險廢物焚燒處置解決方案

於2019年前，本集團完成了12個危險廢
物焚燒處置項目並已於正常運營下轉交
予本集團的客戶，累計設計處置能力為
215,000噸╱年。於2019年上半年，本集
團額外完成了4個位於山東、江蘇、江西
及上海的危險廢物焚燒處置項目，累計設
計處置能力約為125,000噸╱年。於2019

年6月30日，本集團手上有18個危險廢
物焚燒處置項目尚未完工，遍佈中國17個
城市，累計設計處置能力約為450,000噸
╱年。下表載列於2019年上半年竣工危險
廢物焚燒處置項目及於2019年6月30日
尚未完工危險廢物焚燒處置項目的概要：
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maNaGEmENT DISCuSSION aND aNaLySIS
管理層討論及分析

於2019年上半年竣工的危險廢物焚燒處置

項目：

附註： 已竣工項目界定為完成系統功能性評估的項

目。

於2019年6月30日尚未完工的危險廢物

焚燒處置項目：

Completed hazardous waste incineration projects in the 

first half of 2019:

No. project

Designed Disposal/

Treatment Capacity 

(tonnes per annum)

編號 項目

設計處置╱處理能力

（噸╱年）

1 Shandong Weifang hazardous waste 

incineration project

山東濰坊危險廢物焚燒處置項目 50,000

2 Taixing Economic Development Zone 

hazardous waste incineration project

江蘇省泰興經濟開發區危險廢物

焚燒處置項目

30,000

3 Jiangxi Ganzhou hazardous waste 

incineration project

江西贛州危廢焚燒處置項目 20,000

4 Shanghai hazardous waste incineration 

project

上海危廢焚燒處置項目 25,000

Total 總計 125,000

Notes: Completed project is defined as which the system functionality 

evaluation is completed.

Outstanding hazardous waste incineration projects as at 

30 June 2019:

No. project

Designed Disposal/

Treatment Capacity 

(tonnes per annum)

編號 項目

設計處置╱處理能力

（噸╱年）

1 Yantai hazardous waste incineration 

project

煙台危廢焚燒處置項目 30,000

2 Nantong hazardous waste incineration 

project

南通危廢焚燒處置項目 25,000

3 Xiamen hazardous waste incineration 

project

廈門危廢焚燒處置項目 20,000
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maNaGEmENT DISCuSSION aND aNaLySIS
管理層討論及分析

No. project

Designed Disposal/

Treatment Capacity 

(tonnes per annum)

編號 項目

設計處置╱處理能力

（噸╱年）

4 Shaoxing hazardous waste incineration 

project

紹興危廢焚燒處置項目 20,000

5 Suzhou Industrial Park solid waste 

comprehensive treatment project

蘇州工業園固廢危綜合處理項目 30,000

6 Fuzhou hazardous waste incineration 

project

福州危廢焚燒處置項目 20,000

7 Hubei Yaojiagang industrial waste 

treatment and utilisation project I

湖北姚家港工業廢物處理及資源

化項目一期

30,000

8 Hebei Tangshan Caofeidian hazardous 

waste incineration project

河北唐山曹妃甸危險廢物焚燒處

置項目

20,000

9 Sichuan Chengdu hazardous waste 

incineration project II

四川成都危險廢物處置中心二期 30,000

10 Jiangsu Nanjing hazardous waste 

incineration project

江蘇南京危險廢物焚燒處置項目 21,000

11 Foshan hazardous waste incineration 

project

佛山危廢焚燒處置項目 30,000

12 Dongguan hazardous waste incineration 

project

東莞危廢焚燒處置項目 20,000

13 Henan Puyang hazardous waste 

incineration project

河南濮陽危廢焚燒處置項目 15,000

14 Guizhou Qiannanzhou hazardous waste 

incineration project

貴州黔南州危廢焚燒處置項目 20,000

15 Beibuwan hazardous waste incineration 

project

北部灣資源危廢焚燒處置項目 16,500
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maNaGEmENT DISCuSSION aND aNaLySIS
管理層討論及分析

提供油泥熱脫附解決方案

於2019年上半年，本集團首個熱脫附項目
產生收入人民幣11.3百萬元，而本集團的
第二個熱脫附項目正在建設中。

提供固體廢物的無氧裂解處理解決方案

於2019年上半年，本集團的首個無氧裂解
廢紙渣項目及無氧裂解新能源廢電池項目
正如期建造中。

提供水泥廠協同處理危險廢物解決方案

於2019年上半年，我們已與知名水泥生產
商就協同處理（具設計處理能力83,600噸
╱年）訂立合約。

No. project

Designed Disposal/

Treatment Capacity 

(tonnes per annum)

編號 項目

設計處置╱處理能力

（噸╱年）

16 Jiangsu Changqing Nantong hazardous 

waste incineration project

江蘇長青南通危廢焚燒處置項目 22,500

17 Hangzhou third solid waste treatment 

center project I

杭州第三固廢處置中心項目一期 60,000

18 Xinjiang Bazhou hazardous waste and 

solid waste treatment center project

新疆巴州危廢固廢處理處置中心

項目

20,000

Total 總計 450,000

provision of Oil Sludge Thermal Desorption Solution

In the first half of 2019, the first thermal desorption project 

of the Group generated revenue RMB11.3 million, and the 

second thermal desorption project of the Group were under 

construction.

provision of pyrolysis Treatment of Solid waste Solution

In the first half of 2019, the Group’s first waste paper residues 

pyrolysis project and waste new energy batteries pyrolysis 

project were in the process of construction as expected.

provision of Cement plant Co-Treatment of hazardous 

waste Solution

In the first half of 2019, we had entered into a contract with a 

well-known cement producer for the Co-treatment Cooperation 

with designed treatment capacity of 83,600 tonnes per annum.
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maNaGEmENT DISCuSSION aND aNaLySIS
管理層討論及分析

II. 財務狀況及經營業績

收入

收入由截至2018年6月30日止六個月
的人民幣183.1百萬元減少6.1%至截至
2019年6月30日止六個月的人民幣171.9

百萬元。該減少主要由於來自危險廢物焚
燒處置解決方案的收入減少。

本集團的大部分收入來自提供危險廢物焚
燒處置解決方案，剩餘收入來自提供油泥
熱脫附解決方案及其他服務（包括技術升級
及維護服務）。

危險廢物焚燒處置解決方案的收入從截至
2018年6月30日止六個月的人民幣171.2

百萬元減少10.5%至截至2019年6月30

日止六個月的人民幣153.3百萬元。該等
減少主要由於項目之完成階段不同，於截
至2019年6月30日止六個月內，大部分
項目處於初期或末期階段，所確認之總項
目收入較小，而於截至2018年6月30日
止六個月內，更多項目處於實施階段，大
部分總項目收入獲確認。

截至2019年6月30日止六個月，本集團
來自提供油泥熱脫附解決方案的收入為人
民幣11.3百萬元（截至2018年6月30日止
六個月：無），歸因於本集團首個油泥熱脫
附項目已於2018年第四季度開始營運。

來自其他服務的收入由截至2018年6月
30日止六個月的人民幣8.5百萬元減少
14.1%至截至2019年6月30日止六個月
的人民幣7.3百萬元。該減少主要歸因於
截至2019年6月30日止六個月內客戶的
技術升級服務需求減少。

II. fINaNCIaL pOSITION aND OpEraTING 
rESuLTS

revenue

Revenue decreased by 6.1% from RMB183.1 million for the six 

months ended 30 June 2018 to RMB171.9 million for the six 

months ended 30 June 2019. These decreases were mainly 

attributable to the decrease of revenue from hazardous waste 

incineration solutions.

The Group derived the majority of its revenue from provision 

of hazardous waste incineration solutions and the remainder 

from provision of oil sludge thermal desorption solution and 

other services including technical upgrading and maintenance 

services.

Revenue from hazardous waste incinerat ion solut ions 

decreased by 10.5% from RMB171.2 million for the six 

months ended 30 June 2018 to RMB153.3 million for the six 

months ended 30 June 2019. These decreases were mainly 

attributable to the different stage of completion among 

projects as a large proportion of the projects were in their 

initial or final stage during the six months ended 30 June 

2019 and the proportion of total project revenue recognised 

was relatively small while more projects were in their 

implementation stage during the six months ended 30 June 

2018 with larger proportion of total project revenue being 

recognised.

The Group’s revenue generated from provision of oil sludge 

thermal desorption solution for the six months ended 30 June 

2019 amounted to RMB11.3 million (for the six months ended 

30 June 2018: nil), which were attributable to the Group’s first 

oil sludge thermal desorption project commenced operation in 

the 4th quarter of 2018.

Revenue from other services decreased by 14.1% from 

RMB8.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018 to 

RMB7.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2019. 

This decrease were attributable to less technical upgrading 

services demand from customers during the six months ended 

30 June 2019.
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服務成本

服務成本由截至2018年6月30日止六個
月的人民幣138.2百萬元減少2.2%至截至
2019年6月30日止六個月的人民幣135.2

百萬元。該減少主要歸因於收入減少。

本集團危險廢物焚燒處置業務的服務成本
主要包括：(i)設備及材料成本；(ii)直接人
工成本；(iii)分包成本；及 (iv)其他。

本集團危險廢物焚燒處置業務的服務成本
從截至2018年6月30日止六個月的人民
幣126.7百萬元增加0.2%至截至2019年
6月30日止六個月的人民幣127百萬元。
該等增加主要由於激烈的市場令危險廢物
焚燒處理解決方案之毛利率下降。

截至2019年6月30日止六個月，本集團
來自提供油泥熱脫附解決方案的服務成本
為人民幣3.3百萬元（截至2018年6月30

日止六個月：無），歸因於本集團首個油泥
熱脫附項目已於2018年第四季度開始營
運。

來自其他服務的服務成本從截至2018年6

月30日止六個月的人民幣8.9百萬元減少
46.1%至截至2019年6月30日止六個月
的人民幣4.8百萬元。該減少歸因於本集
團花費更多精力控制其他服務的成本。

毛利及毛利率

本集團的毛利從截至2018年6月30日止
六個月的人民幣45百萬元減少18.2%至
截至2019年6月30日止六個月的人民幣
36.8百萬元，而毛利率從截至2018年6月
30日止六個月的24.6%減少至截至2019

年6月30日止六個月的21.4%。

下表載列於所述期間本集團各業務分部的
毛利及毛利率。

Cost of Services

Cost of services decreased by 2.2% from RMB138.2 million 

for the six months ended 30 June 2018 to RMB135.2 million 

for the six months ended 30 June 2019. This decrease was 

mainly attributable to the decrease of revenue.

Cost of services for the Group’s hazardous waste incineration 

treatment business consists primarily of (i) cost of equipment 

and materials; (ii) direct labour costs; (iii) sub-contracting 

costs; and (iv) others.

The cost of services for the Group’s hazardous waste 

incineration treatment business increased by 0.2% from 

RMB126.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018 to 

RMB127 million for six months ended 30 June 2019. These 

increases were mainly attributable to the gross profit margin 

of hazardous waste incineration solutions decreased because 

of the intense competition in the market.

The Group’s cost of services generated for provision of oil 

sludge thermal desorption solution for the six months ended 

30 June 2019 amounted to RMB3.3 million (for the six months 

ended 30 June 2018: nil), which were attributable to the 

Group’s first oil sludge thermal desorption project commenced 

operation in the 4th quarter of 2018.

Cost of services for other services decreased by 46.1% from 

RMB8.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018 to 

RMB4.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2019. This 

decrease were attributable to the Group spent more efforts to 

control the cost of other services.

Gross profit and Gross profit margin

The Group’s gross profit decreased by 18.2% from RMB45 

million for the six months ended 30 June 2018 to RMB36.8 

million for the six months ended 30 June 2019, while the gross 

profit margin decreased from 24.6% for the six months ended 

30 June 2018 to 21.4% for the six months ended 30 June 

2019.

The following table sets out the Group’s gross profit and 

gross profit margin for each of the business segments for the 

periods stated.
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危險廢物焚燒處置解決方案的毛利由截至
2018年6月30日止六個月的人民幣44.5

百萬元減少40.9%至截至2019年6月30

日止六個月的人民幣26.3百萬元。該等減
少主要歸因於危險廢物焚燒處置解決方案
之毛利率減少。危險廢物焚燒處置解決方
案的毛利率由截至2018年6月30日止六
個月的26.0%減少至截至2019年6月30

日止六個月的17.2%，此乃歸因於市場的
激烈競爭。

截至2019年6月30日止六個月，提供油
泥熱脫附解決方案的毛利為人民幣8百
萬元（截至2018年6月30日止六個月：
無），歸因於本集團首個油泥熱脫附項目已
於2018年開始營運。截至2019年6月30

日止六個月，提供油泥熱脫附解決方案的
毛利率為70.8%（截至2018年6月30日止
六個月：無）。

Gross profit Gross profit margin

毛利 毛利率

2019h1 2018H1 2019h1 2018H1

2019上半年 2018上半年 2019上半年 2018上半年

RMB million RMB million

人民幣百萬元 人民幣百萬元

Hazardous waste incineration 

solutions

危險廢物焚燒處置 

解決方案 26.3 44.5 17.2% 26.0%

Pyrolysis solid waste treatment 

solutions

無氧裂解固體廢物 

處置解決方案 — 0.9 N/a不適用 25.7%

Oil sludge thermal desorption 

treatment services

油泥熱脫附處理服務

8.0 — 70.8% N/A不適用

Other services 其他服務 2.5 (0.4) 34.2% -4.7%

Total 合計 36.8 45.0 21.4% 24.6%

The gross profit of hazardous waste incineration solutions 

decreased by 40.9% from RMB44.5 mill ion for the six 

months ended 30 June 2018 to RMB26.3 million for the six 

months ended 30 June 2019. These decreases were mainly 

attributable to the gross profit margin of hazardous waste 

incineration solutions decreased. The gross profit margin of 

hazardous waste incineration solutions decreased from 26.0% 

for the six months ended 30 June 2018 to 17.2% for the six 

months ended 30 June 2019 primarily due to the intense 

competition in the market.

The gross profit of provision of oil sludge thermal desorption 

solution for the six months ended 30 June 2019 amounted to 

RMB8 million (for the six months ended 30 June 2018: nil), 

which were attributable to the Group’s first oil sludge thermal 

desorption project commenced operation in 2018. The gross 

profit margin of provision of oil sludge thermal desorption 

solution was 70.8% for the six months ended 30 June 2019 

(For the six months ended 30 June 2018: nil).
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截至2019年6月30日年止六個月其他服
務之毛利為人民幣2.5百萬元，而本集團
截至2018年6月30日止六個月之其他服
務之毛虧損為人民幣0.4百萬元。本集團
的其他服務扭虧為盈乃主要由於本集團花
費更多的精力控制其他服務之成本。其他
服務之毛利率於截至2019年6月30日止
六個月為34.2%，而截至2018年6月30

日止六個月為負4.7%。

其他收入、收益及虧損

本集團之其他收入及收益從截至2018年6

月30日年止六個月之人民幣3.8百萬元減
少5.3%至截至2019年6月30日止六個月
之人民幣3.6百萬元，主要由於1)銀行利
息增加人民幣0.7百萬元；2)於2019年上
半年收取的上市政府補貼令政府補助增加
人民幣2.7百萬元；及3)由外匯收益淨額
從截至2018年6月30日止六個月的人民
幣2.9百萬元減少至截至2019年6月30日
止六個月的淨虧損人民幣0.6百萬元所抵
銷。

行政開支

本集團之行政開支從截至2018年6月
30日止六個月的人民幣11.5百萬元增加
50.4%至截至2019年6月30日止六個月
人民幣17.3百萬元，主要由於本集團已就
業務發展僱用更多的員工，此令員工薪水
及福利增加人民幣3百萬元、酬酢開支增
加人民幣0.8百萬元、運輸及住宿開支增
加人民幣0.3百萬元及辦公室行政費用增
加人民幣0.2百萬元。

The gross profit of other services amounted to RMB2.5 million 

for the six months ended 30 June 2019, while the Group 

recognised gross loss of other services amounted to RMB0.4 

million for the six months ended 30 June 2018. The other 

services of the Group made losses turn into profit mainly due 

to the Group spent more effort to control the cost of other 

services. The gross profit margin of other services was 34.2% 

for the six months ended 30 June 2019 while negative 4.7% 

for the six months ended 30 June 2018.

Other Income, Gains and Losses

The Group’s other income and gains decreased by 5.3% 

from RMB3.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018 

to RMB3.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2019, 

primarily attributable to: 1) bank interest increased of RMB0.7 

million; 2) government grant increased of RMB2.7 million 

mainly due to the one-off government subsidy for Listing 

received in the first half of 2019; and 3) offset by the net 

foreign exchange gains decrease from RMB2.9 million for 

the six months ended 30 June 2018 to losses amounted to 

RMB0.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2019.

administrative Expenses

The Group’s administrative expenses increased by 50.4% 

from RMB11.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 

2018 to RMB17.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 

2019, primarily attributable to the Group has hired more 

staff for business development, which leads to an increase 

in staff salaries and benefits of RMB3.0 million, an increase 

in entertainment expenses of RMB0.8 million, an increase 

in transportation and accommodation expenses of RMB0.3 

million, and an increase in office administration expenses of 

RMB0.2 million.



16 WEIGANG ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY HOLDING GROUP LIMITED  維港環保科技控股集團有限公司

maNaGEmENT DISCuSSION aND aNaLySIS
管理層討論及分析

其他開支

其他開支包括 (i)上市開支；及 (ii)研發開
支（包括主要與固體廢物處理應用研發有關
的人工成本、材料及其他相關成本）。

截至2019年6月30日止六個月並無產生
任何上市開支（截至2018年6月30日止六
個月：人民幣5.2百萬元），此乃由於本公
司的股份於2019年1月3日於香港聯合交
易所有限公司（「聯交所」）主板上市。

本集團的研發開支從截至2018年6月30

日止六個月的人民幣3.5百萬元增加160%

至截至2019年6月30日止六個月的人民
幣9.1百萬元，主要歸因於本集團繼續專
注於研發危險廢物焚燒處置解決方案及新
技術領域。

融資成本

本集團的融資成本自截至2018年6月30日
止六個月的人民幣2百萬元減少80%至截
至2019年6月30日止六個月的人民幣0.4

百萬元，主要歸因於認沽期權所產生責任
的利息截至2018年6月30日止六個月錄得
人民幣1.7百萬元。

於2018年4月4日，本集團與東方園林集
團環保有限公司（「東方園林」）就投資廣州
維港訂立兩份合資協議。根據該等協議，
本集團向東方園林授予一項認沽期權，而
倘上市未在2020年4月3日或之前進行，
則東方園林有權要求本集團購買東方園林
所持廣州維港的全部股本權益，價格等
於以下各項的總和：(i)認購價加8%的年
息；及 (ii)任何已宣派但未支付的股息。

Other Expenses

Other expenses include (i) listing expenses; and (ii) research 

and development expenses, including staff costs, material 

and other related costs mainly in connection with the research 

and development of solid waste treatment applications.

No listing expenses incurred for the six months ended 30 

June 2019 (for the six months ended 30 June 2018: RMB5.2 

million), which were attributable to the listing of the shares 

of the Company on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange 

of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) on 3 January 

2019.

The Group’s research and development expenses increased 

by 160% from RMB3.5 million for the six months ended 30 

June 2018 to RMB9.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 

2019, primarily attributable to the Group continued our focus 

of research and development on hazardous waste incineration 

solutions and new area.

finance costs

The Group’s finance costs decreased by 80% from RMB2.0 

million for the six months ended 30 June 2018 to RMB0.4 

million for the six months ended 30 June 2019, primarily 

attributable to the interest on obligation arising from a put 

option amounted to RMB1.7 million for the six months ended 

30 June 2018.

On 4 April 2018, the Group entered into two joint venture 

agreements with Orient Landscape Group Environmental 

Protection Co., Ltd. (“Orient Landscape”) for the investment 

in Guangzhou Weigang. Pursuant to such agreements, the 

Group granted Orient Landscape a put option, which if the 

Listing does not take place on or before 3 April 2020, Orient 

Landscape is entitled to require the Group to purchase all 

of the equity interest in Guangzhou Weigang held by Orient 

Landscape at a price equal to the sum of (i) the Subscription 

Price plus an interest of 8% per annum and (ii) any declared 

but unpaid dividends.
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根據上述認沽期權，東方園林的投資確認
為認沽期權產生的責任，以及於2018年相
應的8%年息於認沽期權產生的責任及損
益中確認。根據上述該等協議，由於本公
司已成功上市，認沽期權已失效，而所有
過往確認的利息費用已於2019年上半年公
司上市之日起全部通過權益科目轉回而毋
須向東方園林作任何付款。

所得稅開支

所得稅開支包括中國企業所得稅的即期稅
項及遞延稅項。

本公司主要透過中國附屬公司運營業務，
該等附屬公司於截至2019年6月30日止
六個月就估計應課稅利潤按25%（截至
2018年6月30日止六個月：25%）的法
定稅率繳納中國企業所得稅。廣州維港於
2016年被評為「高新技術企業」，並有權
於2016年、2017年及2018年各年度享受
15%的中國所得稅稅率優惠。該項認可每
三年可申請續期。管理層認為廣州維港將
可能繼續獲評為「高新技術企業」，並有權
於2019年享受15%的中國所得稅稅率優
惠。

本集團的實際稅率從截至2018年6月30

日止六個月的15.6%減少至截至2019年6

月30日止六個月的5.5%，主要由於主要
由於研發開支75%額外扣減政策之影響，
其乃刊發於2018年9月。

Pursuant to the put option aforementioned, the investment 

from Orient Landscape is recognised as obligation arising 

from a put option, and the corresponding interest of 8% per 

annum during 2018 is recognised in obligation arising from 

a put option and profit or loss. Pursuant to such agreements 

aforementioned, as the Listing of the Company already 

succeeded, the put option lapsed and all the previously 

recognised interest expenses had been reversed through 

equity at the Listing Date of the Company in the first half of 

2019 without any payment to Orient Landscape.

Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense consists of current tax and deferred tax 

for PRC enterprise income tax.

The Company operated business principally through its PRC 

subsidiaries which were subject to the PRC enterprise income 

tax at a statutory rate of 25% on its estimated assessable 

profits for the six months ended 30 June 2019 (for the six 

months ended 30 June 2018: 25%). Guangzhou Weigang 

was recognised as a “High and New Technology Enterprise” 

in 2016 and was entitled to a preferential PRC income tax 

rate of 15% for each of 2016, 2017 and 2018 and such 

recognition can be applied for renewal every three years. The 

management considered Guangzhou Weigang will probably 

continue to be recognised as a “High and New Technology 

Enterprise” and entitled to a preferential PRC income tax rate 

of 15% in 2019.

The Group’s effective tax rate decreased from 15.6% for the 

six months ended 30 June 2018 to 5.5% for the six months 

ended 30 June 2019, primarily due to the impact of 75% extra 

deduction policy for research and development expenses, 

which was published in September 2018.
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期內利潤

期內利潤從截至2018年6月30日止六個
月的人民幣22.6百萬元減少50.4%至截至
2019年6月30日止六個月的人民幣11.2

百萬元，主要由於 (1)市場中激烈的競爭
令危險廢物焚燒處置解決方案的毛利率減
少；及 (2)本集團對新固體廢物處置項目
的投資，其仍處於初始階段或建造階段且
尚未產生利潤。淨利率由截至2018年6月
30日止六個月的12.4%減少至截至2019

年6月30日止六個月的6.5%，主要由於
毛利率減少。

流動性及資本資源

本集團的主要現金需求乃為營運資金需求
以及設備及無形資產的資本開支付款。本
集團依靠銀行存款、經營活動所得現金流
量淨額及上市所得款項淨額作為其主要資
金來源來滿足該等現金需求。董事認為，
本集團具有充裕營運資金以應付本集團目
前及截至2019年12月31日止年度的運營
所需。

貿易應收款項及應收票據

貿易應收款項及應收票據自2018年12月
31日的人民幣142.8百萬元減少至2019

年6月30日的人民幣120.2百萬元，乃由
於本集團提升了貿易應收款項及應收票據
收回之管理。

貿易應收款項平均周轉日數自2018年的
67.1日減至2019年上半年的62.1日，原
因是本集團繼續加倍努力及時收回貿易應
收款項。

profit for the period

Profit for the period decreased by 50.4% from RMB22.6 million 

for the six months ended 30 June 2018 to RMB11.2 million 

for the six months ended 30 June 2019 mainly due to (1) the 

gross profit margin of hazardous waste incineration solutions 

decreased because of the intense competition in the market; 

and (2) the Group invested in new solid waste treatment 

projects, which were still in the initial stage or construction 

stage and had not generated profit. The net profit margin 

decrease from 12.4% for the six months ended 30 June 2018 

to 6.5% for the six months ended 30 June 2019 mainly due to 

the decrease of gross profit margin.

Liquidity and Capital resources

The Group’s pr incipal cash requirements are to pay 

for working capital needs and capital expenditures on 

equipment and intangible assets. The Group met these cash 

requirements by relying on its cash at banks, net cash flows 

from operating activities and net proceeds from the Listing as 

its principal source of funding. The Directors are of the view 

that the Group have sufficient working capital required for 

the Group’s operations at present and for the year ending 31 

December 2019.

Trade and note receivables

The decrease in trade and note receivables from RMB142.8 

million as at 31 December 2018 to RMB120.2 million as at 

30 June 2019 was primarily due to the Group enhanced the 

management of trade and note receivables collection.

The average trade receivables turnover days decreased from 

67.1 days in 2018 to 62.1 days in the first half of 2019 as the 

Group continued to spend more efforts in collecting trade 

receivables in a timely manner.
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貿易應付款項

貿易應付款項自2018年12月31日的人民
幣84.1百萬元減少至2019年6月30日的
人民幣58.3百萬元，主要由於我們為加快
項目進程而努力加快向提供商付款。

貿易應付款項的平均周轉日數自2018年的
71.5日減至2019年上半年的47.4日，原
因是本集團為加快項目進程而努力加快向
提供商付款。

合約資產

合約資產自2018年12月31日的人民幣
177百萬元增加至2019年6月30日的人
民幣188.3百萬元，主要原因是正在進行
的危險廢物焚燒處置項目總數增加。

合約負債

合約負債自2018年12月31日的人民幣
72.9百萬元增加至2019年6月30日的人
民幣68.3百萬元，主要由於本集團提升正
在進行的危險廢物焚燒處理項目的進度付
款流程之管理。

銀行借款

於2019年6月30日，本集團獲兩家中
國商業銀行提供銀行借款人民幣16.9

百 萬 元（於2018年12月31日： 人 民 幣 

10百萬元）。

資本開支

截至2019年6月30日止六個月，本集團
的重大資本開支約為人民幣10.8百萬元
（截至2018年6月30日止六個月：人民幣
4.0百萬元），主要用於購置物業、廠房及
設備。

Trade payables

The decrease in trade payables from RMB84.1 million as at 

31 December 2018 to RMB58.3 million as at 30 June 2019 

was primarily due to our efforts to expedite the payment to 

suppliers in order to speed up the project progress.

The average trade payables turnover days decreased from 

71.5 days in 2018 to 47.4 days in the first half of 2019 as the 

Group intended to expedite the payment to suppliers in order 

to speed up the project progress.

Contract assets

The increase in contract assets from RMB177 million as at 31 

December 2018 to RMB188.3 million as at 30 June 2019 was 

primarily due to an increase in our total number of ongoing 

hazardous waste incineration projects.

Contract liabilities

The decrease in contract liabilities from RMB72.9 million as 

at 31 December 2018 to RMB68.3 million as at 30 June 2019 

was primarily due to the Group enhanced the management 

of progress billing process of ongoing hazardous waste 

incineration projects.

bank borrowings

As at 30 June 2019, the Group had bank borrowings of 

RMB16.9 million provided by two commercial bank in China 

(as at 31 December 2018: RMB10 million).

Capital Expenditure

For the six months ended 30 June 2019, the Group’s material 

capital expenditure amounted to approximately RMB10.8 

million (for the six months ended 30 June 2018: RMB4.0 

million), mainly used for purchase of property, plant and 

equipment.
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資本承擔

於2019年6月30日，本集團的資本承擔
為人民幣18.6百萬元（於2018年12月31

日：人民幣4.6百萬元），主要由向數項建
造中的營運項目作出的付款構成。

資產抵押

於2019年6月30日，本集團已抵押存款
人 民 幣41.9百 萬 元（於2018年12月31

日：人民幣43.9百萬元），主要有關 (1)本
集團向其供應商發出的銀行承兌匯票按金
人民幣2.3百萬元；及 (2)出具給若干客戶
履行履約義務的銀行保函按金人民幣39.6

百萬元。

或有負債

於2019年6月30日，本集團概無重大或
有負債。

資本負債比率

於2019年6月30日，本集團之流動資產
約為人民幣576百萬元，總資產約為人
民幣660.7百萬元，流動負債約為人民幣
158.4百萬元及總負債約為人民幣162.0百
萬元。本集團之資本負債比率（負債總額╱
資產總額）約為24.5%（於2018年12月31

日：66.1%）。

III. 前景

展望2019年下半年，本集團將繼續抓住環
保行業發展政策所帶來的機遇，將先進的
固體廢物處理技術商業化，積極把握更多
來自固體廢物處理的商機。本集團將繼續
專注於技術創新，進一步拓展本集團的業
務範疇，維持本集團的市場領先地位，為
股東帶來最大回報，並致力實踐本集團成
為中國領先的固體廢物處理解決方案提供
商的承諾。

Capital Commitment

As at 30 June 2019, the Group had capital commitment 

amounted to RMB18.6 million (as at 31 December 2018: 

RMB4.6 million) which consisted mainly of payments to be 

made for several operation projects under construction.

pledge of assets

As at 30 June 2019, the Group had pledged deposits of 

RMB41.9 million (as at 31 December 2018: RMB43.9 million) 

mainly for (1) deposit for bank acceptance which the Groups 

issued to its suppliers amounted to RMB2.3 million; and 

(2) deposit for bank guarantee given to several customers 

for performance obligation fulfilment amounted to RMB39.6 

million.

Contingent Liabilities

As at 30 June 2019, the Group had no material contingent 

liabilities.

Gearing ratio

As at 30 June 2019, the current assets of the Group 

were approximately RMB576.0 million, total assets were 

approximately RMB660.7 million, current liabilities were 

approximately RMB158.4 million and total liabilities were 

approximately RMB162.0 million. The gearing ratio (total 

liabilities/total assets) of the Group was approximately 24.5% 

(as at 31 December 2018: 66.1%).

III. prOSpECTS

Looking into the second half of 2019, the Group will continue 

to capture the opportunities brought by the policies for the 

development of the environmental protection industry, and 

actively seize more business opportunities from solid waste 

treatment by commercialising its advanced solid waste 

treatment technologies to market. The Group will still continue 

to focus on the technology innovation to further expand 

the Group’s business scope, maintain the Group’s leading 

position in the market, maximise shareholder returns and 

optimise the Group’s commitment of becoming a leading solid 

waste treatment solutions provider in China.
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憑藉我們對市場環境的全面了解，本集團
將繼續專注進行以下任務，以達致其目
標：

繼續鞏固領先市場地位，並擴大在危險廢

物處置領域的市場份額

本集團專注於：(1)進一步提高危險廢物焚
燒處理技術；(2)於國內外市場繼續培養客
戶關係及發掘新客戶；及 (3)與行業參與者
進行更頻繁的溝通及提供更全面的增值服
務。

加速水泥回轉窑平行協同處置及油泥熱脫

附解決方案的商業化進程

本集團已為油泥處理提供首個熱脫附解決
方案，我們旨在利用現有的項目經驗並複
製該項目模式用於服務中國不斷增長的服
務提供商之油泥處理。此外，本集團已與
知名水泥生產商就協同處理合作訂立合
約，設計處理能力為每年83,600噸。由不
斷增長的需求及政府支持所促進，我們旨
在接觸到中國更多的水泥生產商以推廣平
行協同處置系統的優勢，從而探索新的項
目機遇。

建立固體廢物無氧裂解處理的標準令我們

稱為該領域的領導者

於2019年上半年，本集團首個無氧裂解廢
紙渣項目及無氧裂解新能源廢電池項目如
期建造中。通過為多項新固體廢物處理應
用開發及商業化解決方案，本集團將繼續
探索市場需求。

Leveraging on our comprehensive understanding of the 

market environment, the Group will continue focusing on the 

following tasks in order to achieve its goals:

Continue to consolidate the leading market position and 

expand the market share on hazardous waste incineration

The Group focuses to: (1) further improving the technics 

on hazardous waste incineration treatments; (2) continue 

to cultivate customer relationships as well as explore new 

customers in both China and oversea markets; and (3) 

facilitate more frequent communications and provide more 

comprehensive value-add services with industry participants.

Speed up the process of commercialising the cement 

plant parallel kiln co-treatment technology and thermal 

desorption of oil sludge solution

The Group had successfully provided the first thermal 

desorption solutions for the treatment of oil sludge, we aim 

to leverage our existing project experience and replicate this 

project model for oil sludge treatment serving an increasing 

number of oil service providers in China. In addition, the 

Group had entered into a contract with a well-known cement 

producer for the co-treatment cooperation with designed 

treatment capacity of 83,600 tonnes per annum. Driven by 

the increasing demand and governmental support, we aim 

to reach out to more cement producers in China to promote 

the advantages of our parallel kiln co-treatment systems to 

explore new project opportunities.

Establish standards of pyrolysis treatment of solid waste 

solution to make us industry leader in this field

In the first half of 2019, the Group’s first waste paper residues 

pyrolysis project and waste new energy batteries pyrolysis 

project were in the process of construction as expected. 

The Group will continue to explore the demand of market by 

developing and commercializing solutions for a number of 

new solid waste treatment applications.
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INTErESTS aND ShOrT pOSITIONS Of 
DIrECTOrS aND ChIEf EXECuTIvES IN SharES, 
uNDErLyING SharES aND DEbENTurES Of ThE 
COmpaNy aND ITS aSSOCIaTED COrpOraTIONS

As at 30 June 2019, the interests and short positions of the Directors 
and chief executives of the Company in the Shares, underlying 
shares or debentures of the Company and any of its associated 
corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO), which were 
required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange 
pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including those 
taken or deemed as their interests and short position in accordance 
with such provisions of the SFO), or which were required, pursuant 
to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register kept by 
the Company referred to therein, or which were required, pursuant 
to the Model Code, to be notified to the Company and the Stock 
Exchange were as follows:

Long position in Shares and underlying Shares

Name of Director Nature of interest Note

Number
of ordinary

Shares held

Number 
of underlying 

Shares held

approximately
percentage of

the Company’s
issued share

capital

董事姓名 權益性質 附註
所持普通股

數目
所持相關
股份數目

本公司
已發行股本的
概約百分比

Mr. CAI Zhuhua Interest in controlled corporation 700,100,000 — 52.51%
蔡珠華先生 於受控法團中的權益

Interest of spouse 1 — 3,933,338 0.295%
配偶權益

Mr. DONG Honghui Beneficial owner — 3,933,338 0.295%
董紅暉先生 實益擁有人

Mr. DENG Zhaoshan Beneficial owner — 3,933,338 0.295%

鄧兆善先生 實益擁有人

Notes:

1. Mr. CAI Zhuhua is the spouse of Ms. HUANG Ying. By virtue of the 
SFO, Mr. CAI Zhuhua is deemed to be interested in all the Shares in 
which Ms. HUANG Ying is interested.

Save as disclosed above, so far as the Directors are aware, as at 
30 June 2019, none of the Directors or chief executives and their 
respective associates had any interest or short positions in the 
shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or its 
associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) 
(i) which will be required, pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, to be 
recorded in the register kept by the Company, or (ii) which will be 
required to be notified to the Company and the Hong Kong Stock 
Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

董事及最高行政人員於本公司及其相關
法團股份、相關股份及債權證中的權益
及淡倉

於2019年6月30日，董事及本公司最高行政人
員於本公司及其任何相聯法團（定義見《證券及
期貨條例》第XV部）的股份、相關股份或債權證
中擁有根據《證券及期貨條例》第XV部第7及第
8分部知會本公司及聯交所的權益及淡倉（包括
其根據《證券及期貨條例》的該等條文被認為或視
為擁有的權益及淡倉），或須根據《證券及期貨條
例》第352條載入有關條例所述存置於本公司的
登記冊內的權益及淡倉，或根據《標準守則》須知
會本公司及聯交所的權益及淡倉如下：

於股份及相關股份中的好倉

附註：

1. 蔡珠華先生為黃瑛女士的配偶。根據《證券及期貨
條例》，蔡珠華先生被視為於黃瑛女士擁有權益的
所有股份中擁有權益。

除上文所披露者外，據董事所知，於2019年6
月30日，董事或最高行政人員及彼等各自的聯
繫人概無於本公司或其相關法團（定義見《證券
及期貨條例》第XV部）股份、相關股份及債權證
中擁有 (i)根據《證券及期貨條例》第352條須登
記於本公司所存置登記冊的任何權益或淡倉，或
(ii)根據《標準守則》須知會本公司及香港聯交所
的任何權益或淡倉。
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主要股東權益

據董事所知，於2019年6月30日，以下人士
（董事或最高行政人員除外）於本公司股份中擁有
須根據《證券及期貨條例》第XV部第2及3分部
條文予以披露或根據《證券及期貨條例》第336條
須記入有關條例所述登記冊的股份或淡倉如下：

於股份及相關股份中的好倉

INTErESTS Of SubSTaNTIaL SharEhOLDErS

So far as the Directors are aware, as at 30 June 2019, the following 

person (other than the Directors and chief executives) had interest 

or short positions in the shares of the Company which would be 

required to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of 

Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or which will be required, 

pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO, to be recorded in the register 

kept by the Company:

Long position in Shares and underlying Shares

Name of Director Nature of interest Notes

Number

of ordinary

Shares held

Number 

of underlying 

Shares held

approximately

percentage of

the Company’s

issued share

capital

董事姓名 權益性質 附註
所持普通股

數目
所持相關
股份數目

本公司
已發行股本的
概約百分比

WeiGang Technology 
Limited Beneficial owner 1 700,100,000 — 52.51%

維港科技有限公司 實益擁有人

Weigang Green 
Technology Limited Interest in controlled corporation 1 700,100,000 — 52.51%

維港綠色科技有限公司 於受控法團中的權益

Mr. CAI Zhuhua Interest in controlled corporation 1 700,100,000 — 52.51%
蔡珠華先生 於受控法團中的權益

Interest of spouse 2 — 3,933,338 0.295%
配偶權益

Ms. HUANG Ying Interest of spouse 3 700,100,000 — 52.51%
黃瑛女士 配偶權益

Beneficial owner 3 — 3,933,338 0.295%
實益擁有人

Jade Fly Investment 
Limited Beneficial owner 4 299,900,000 — 22.49%

杰飛投資有限公司 實益擁有人

Mr. REN Yunan Interest in controlled corporation 4 299,900,000 — 22.49%
REN Yunan先生 於受控法團中的權益

Ms. LIN Ying Interest of spouse 5 299,900,000 — 22.49%
LIN Ying女士 配偶權益
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附註：

1. 維港科技有限公司由維港綠色科技有限公司全資擁

有，而維港綠色科技有限公司由蔡珠華先生全資擁

有。根據《證券及期貨條例》，蔡珠華先生和維港綠

色科技有限公司被視為於維港科技有限公司持有的

所有股份中擁有權益。

2. 蔡珠華先生為黃瑛女士的配偶。根據《證券及期貨

條例》，蔡珠華先生被視為於黃瑛女士擁有權益的

所有股份中擁有權益。

3. 黃瑛女士為蔡珠華先生的配偶。根據《證券及期貨

條例》，黃瑛女士被視為於蔡珠華先生擁有權益的

所有股份中擁有權益。

4. 杰飛投資有限公司由REN Yunan先生全資擁有。根

據《證券及期貨條例》，REN Yunan先生被視為於杰

飛投資有限公司持有的所有股份中擁有權益。

5. LIN Ying女士為REN Yunan先生的配偶。根據

《證券及期貨條例》，LIN Ying女士被視為於REN 

Yunan先生擁有權益的所有股份中擁有權益。

董事購買股份或債權證的權利

除本中期報告另有披露外，概無向任何董事或彼
等各自的配偶或18歲以下的子女授出透過購買
本公司股份或債權證而取得利益的權利，彼等亦
無行使任何有關權利；或本公司及其任何附屬公
司亦無訂立任何安排，致使董事或彼等各自的配
偶或18歲以下的子女於報告期內取得於任何其
他法人團體的有關權利。

Notes:

1. WeiGang Technology Limited is wholly owned by Weigang Green 

Technology Limited which is in turn wholly owned by Mr. CAI Zhuhua. 

Mr. CAI Zhuhua and Weigang Green Technology Limited are deemed 

to be interested in all the Shares held by WeiGang Technology Limited 

under the SFO.

2. Mr. CAI Zhuhua is the spouse of Ms. HUANG Ying. By virtue of the 

SFO, Mr. CAI Zhuhua is deemed to be interested in all the Shares in 

which Ms. HUANG Ying is interested.

3. Ms. HUANG Ying is the spouse of Mr. CAI Zhuhua. By virtue of the 

SFO, Ms. HUANG Ying is deemed to interested in all the Shares in the 

Shares in which Mr. CAI Zhuhua is interested.

4. Jade Fly Investment Limited is wholly owned by Mr. REN Yunan. Mr. 

REN Yunan is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Jade 

Fly Investment Limited under the SFO.

5. Ms. LIN Ying is the spouse of Mr. REN Yunan. By virtue of the SFO, 

Ms. LIN Ying is deemed to be interested in all the Shares in which Mr. 

REN Yunan is interested.

DIrECTOrS’ rIGhTS TO aCquIrE SharES Or 
DEbENTurES

Save as otherwise disclosed in this interim report, no rights to 

acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in or 

debentures of the Company were granted to any Directors or their 

respective spouse or children under 18 years of age, or were any 

such rights exercised by them; or was the Company and any of 

its subsidiaries a party to any arrangement to enable the Directors 

or their respective spouse or children under 18 years of age, to 

acquire such rights in any other body corporate for the Reporting 

Period.
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首次公開發售前購股權計劃

為獎勵董事、高級管理層、關連人士及其他承授
人對本集團作出的貢獻，並為本集團吸引及留聘
合適的人才，本公司已於2018年12月10日採
納首次公開發售前購股權計劃。受限於首次公開
發售前購股權計劃的條款，首次公開發售前購股
權計劃自2018年12月10日（「採納日期」）起至
採納日期第10週年止期間有效及生效。由於此
計劃並不涉及本公司授出購股權以於本公司上市
後認購股份，故此計劃的條款並不受上市規則第
17章之條文所規限。

根據首次公開發售前購股權計劃授出的購股權詳

情

於2019年6月30日，尚未行使的購股權總數
為44,453,389股，相當於本公司已發行股本約
3.3%。

於期內，根據首次公開發售前購股權計劃授出的
購股權之變動載列如下：

prE-IpO SharE OpTION SChEmE

In order to incentivize the Directors, senior management, connected 

persons and other grantees for their contribution to the Group and 

to attract and retain suitable personnel to the Group, the Company 

adopted the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme on 10 December 2018. 

Subject to the terms of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme, the Pre-

IPO Share Option Scheme shall be valid and effective for the period 

commencing on the 10 December 2018 (the “Adoption Date”) and 

ending on the tenth anniversary of the Adoption Date. The term of 

this scheme are not subject to the Provisions of Chapter 17 of the 

Listing Rules as this scheme will not involve the grant of options by 

the Company to subscribe for shares subsequent to the Listing of 

the Company.

Details of the Options Granted under the pre-IpO Share Option 

Scheme

As at the 30 June 2019, the total number of outstanding share 

options was 44,453,389, representing approximately 3.3% of the 

issued share capital of the Company.

The details below set out the movement of the Share options 

granted under Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme during the period:
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During the review period

於審閱期間

Grantee

balance as at

 01/01/2019 Exercised Cancelled Lapsed

balance as at 

30/06/2019

Exercise price 

per share

Option 

period

承授人
於 2019年

1月 1日的結餘 已行使 已註銷 已失效
於 2019年

6月 30日的結餘 每股行使價 購股權期限
(HK$)

（港元）

Directors

董事
DONG Honghui

董紅暉
3,933,338 — — — 3,933,338 0.23 03/01/2021 – 

29/04/2027

DENG Zhaoshan

鄧兆善
3,933,338 — — — 3,933,338 0.23 03/01/2021 – 

29/04/2027

Employees

僱員
HUANG Ying 

(wife of Mr. CAI 

Zhuhua)

3,933,338 — — — 3,933,338 0.23 03/01/2021 – 

29/04/2027

黃瑛（蔡珠華先生的
妻子）

30 other employees

30名其他員工
32,653,375 — — — 32,653,375 0.23 03/01/2021 – 

29/04/2027

Total 44,453,389 — — — 44,453,389

總計
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僱員、薪酬及退休金計劃

 

於2019年6月30日，本集團聘有219名僱員
（於2018年12月31日：200名僱員），其中約
150名僱員負責我們業務的研發、項目管理及執
行。

本集團薪酬政策已考慮有關董事或高級管理層成
員的職責、責任、經驗、技能、付出的時間及本
集團業績，並參照可資比較公司所支付的薪酬而
確定。其僱員依據各自的表現、市場狀況、本集
團的整體利潤及可資比較市場水平，收取月薪及
酌情花紅。除薪金外，其他員工福利包括津貼、
實物福利、績效花紅、以股份為基礎的付款、退
休金及其他社會保險福利等。

遵守《企業管治守則》

本公司已採納《上市規則》附錄十四所載的《企業
管治守則》。董事認為本公司於報告期內已全面
遵守《企業管治守則》，惟偏離《企業管治守則》的
守則條文第 A.2.1條除外。

《企業管治守則》的守則條文第A.2.1條規定，董
事長與行政總裁的角色應有區分，並不應由一人
同時兼任。蔡珠華先生為本公司董事長兼行政總
裁，而此雙角色領導模式自2009年起於本公司
一直推行。有關偏離情況被視為恰當，原因是由
同一人士擔任本公司董事長兼履行行政總裁的執
行職能被視為更具效率，有助提高長遠戰略的有
效規劃及執行表現。董事會認為董事會成員不乏
經驗豐富及具才幹的人士（其中半數為本公司非
執行董事），其營運及管治足以確保權力及職能
平衡。本公司將於適當時候檢討現行架構。

EmpLOyEES, rEmuNEraTION aND pENSION 
SChEmE

As at 30 June 2019, the Group employed 219 employees (as at 

31 December 2018: 200 employees), among which approximately 

150 were personnel conducting R&D, project management and 

execution for our business.

The Group’s remuneration policy takes into consideration the 

relevant Director or member of senior management’s duties, 

responsibilities, experiences, skills, time commitment, performance 

of the Group and are made with reference to those paid by 

comparable companies. Its employees are remunerated with 

monthly salaries and discretionary bonuses based on individual 

performance, market performance, the Group’s profit as a whole 

and comparable market levels. Apart from salary payment, other 

staff benefits include allowances, benefits in kind, performance-

related bonuses, share based payments, pensions, and other social 

insurance benefits.

COmpLIaNCE wITh ThE CG CODE

The Company has adopted the CG Code as set out in Appendix 14 

to the Listing Rules. In the opinion of the Directors, the Company 

has fully complied with the CG Code during the period under review 

except from the deviation from the Code Provision A.2.1 of the CG 

Code.

Under code provision A.2.1 of the CG Code provides that the roles 

of chairman and chief executive should be separate and should 

not be performed by the same individual. Mr. Cai Zhuhua serves as 

chairman as well as chief executive officer of the Company and this 

dual role leadership has been in practice by the Company since 

2009. Such deviation is deemed appropriate as it is considered 

to be more efficient to have one single person to be chairman of 

the Company as well as to discharge the executive functions of 

a chief executive thereby enabling more effective planning and 

better execution of long-term strategies. The Board believes that 

the balance of power and authority is adequately ensured by 

the operations and governance of the Board which comprises 

experienced and high calibre individuals, with half of them being 

non-executive directors of the Company. The Company will review 

the current structure when and as it becomes appropriate.
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遵守董事進行證券交易的《標準守則》

 

本公司已採納《上市規則》附錄十所載《標準守
則》，作為董事買賣本公司證券時的行為準則。

在向全體董事作出特定查詢後，各董事均已確認
彼等在審閱期內遵守《標準守則》所載的必守準
則。董事會亦已制定書面指引，規範可能擁有本
公司有關本公司證券內幕消息的相關僱員的所有
交易（如《企業管治守則》的守則條文第A.6.4條
所述）。

購買、出售或贖回上市證券

截至2019年6月30日止六個月，本公司或其任
何附屬公司概無購買、出售或贖回本公司任何上
市證券。

全球發售所得款項淨額用途

本公司於2019年1月3日在聯交所上市。全球
發售募集的所得款項淨額約為259.4百萬港元
（約等於人民幣227.2百萬元）。截至2019年6

月30日止六個月內，先前在2018年12月19日
的本公司招股章程（「招股章程」）披露的所得款項
淨額擬定用途概無變動。

COmpLIaNCE wITh ThE mODEL CODE fOr 
SECurITIES TraNSaCTIONS by DIrECTOrS

The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix 

10 to the Listing Rules as the code of conduct regarding Directors’ 

dealings in the securities of the Company.

Having made specific enquiry of all the Directors, each Director 

confirmed that he/she had complied with the required standards 

set out in the Model Code during the period under review. The 

Board has also established written guidelines to regulate dealings 

by relevant employees who are likely to be in possession of inside 

information of the Company in respect of securities in the Company 

as referred to in code provision A.6.4 of the CG Code.

purChaSE, SaLE Or rEDEmpTION Of LISTED 
SECurITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, 

sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities during the 

six months ended 30 June 2019.

uSE Of NET prOCEEDS frOm GLObaL 
OffErING

The Company was listed on the Stock Exchange on 3 January 2019. 

The net proceeds raised from the global offering were approximately 

HK$259.4 million (approximately equivalent to RMB227.2 million). 

During the six months ended 30 June 2019, there was no change 

in the intended use of net proceeds as previously disclosed in 

the prospectus of the Company dated 19 December 2018 (the 

“Prospectus”).
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於2019年6月30日，本公司已動用全球發售所
得款項淨額中的人民幣56.7百萬元。本公司將
於2023年下半年前按招股章程所載的方式悉數
動用餘下所得款項淨額人民幣170.5百萬元。下
表載列於2019年6月30日的所得款項淨額動用
情況明細：

As at 30 June 2019, the Company has utilised RMB56.7 million 

of the net proceeds from the global offering. The Company shall 

fully utilise the remaining net proceeds of RMB170.5 million by 

second half of 2023 which follows in the manner as set out in the 

Prospectus. The following table sets forth a breakdown of the 

utilisation of net proceeds as at 30 June 2019:

Net 

proceeds 

from the 

global 

offering

utilisation 

as at 

30 June

 2019

unutilised 

amount

Unit: RMB million 單位：百萬人民幣

全球發售

所得款項

淨額

於 2019年

6月 30日

已動用金額 未動用金額

Utilisation of the pyrolysis technology for the 

treatment of various types of solid waste

用作利用各類 

固體廢物處理的無氧裂解技術

90.9 25.8 65.1

Establishment of a research and engineering 

centre

用作設立研究與工程技術中心 45.4 — 45.4

Commercialisation of oil sludge thermal 

desorption technology

用作油泥熱脫附技術的商業化 34.1 4.9 29.2

Invest in and operate the business of cement 

plant parallel kiln co-treatment solutions

用作投資及經營水泥回轉窑平行 

協同處置解決方案業務

34.1 3.3 30.8

Working capital and general corporate use 用作營運資金及一般公司用途 22.7 22.7 —   

Total 總計 227.2 56.7 170.5   
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公眾持股量

根據本公司可公開查閱之資料及據董事所知，彼
等確認本公司於截至2019年6月30日止六個月
期間及於本中期報告日期，本公司之公眾持股量
維持於本公司全部已發行股本的最少25%。

中期股息

董事會不建議派發截至2019年6月30日止六個
月內的中期股息。

審核委員會

本公司審核委員會由三名獨立非執行董事組成，
即馮濤先生、楊志峰先生及蔣國良先生。馮先生
為審核委員會主席，持有《上市規則》第3.10(2)
條及第 3.21條所規定的適當專業資格。

本集團截至2019年6月30日止六個月的中期財
務資料已由本公司的審核委員會審閱。

獨立審閱

截至2019年6月30日止六個月的中期財務資料
未經審核，惟亦已根據香港會計師公會頒佈的
《香港審閱委聘準則》第2410號「由實體獨立核數
師執行的中期財務資料審閱」由本公司獨立核數
師天職香港會計師事務所有限公司審閱。

承董事會命

維港環保科技控股集團有限公司

蔡珠華

董事長

中國
2019年8月27日

pubLIC fLOaT

Based on the information that is available to the Company and to 

the knowledge of the Directors, they confirm that the Company has 

maintained at least 25% of the Company’s total issued share capital 

held by the public for the six months ended 30 June 2019 and as at 

the date of this interim report.

INTErIm DIvIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend 

for the six months ended 30 June 2019.

auDIT COmmITTEE

The Audit Committee of the Company consists of three independent 

non-executive Directors, namely Mr. FENG Tao, Mr. YANG Zhifeng 

and Mr. JIANG Guoliang. Mr. FENG, who holds the appropriate 

professional qualifications as required under Rule 3.10(2) and 

Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules, serves as the chairman of the Audit 

Committee.

The Group’s interim financial information for the six months ended 

30 June 2019 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the 

Company.

INDEpENDENT rEvIEw

The interim financial information for the six months ended 30 

June 2019 are unaudited, but have also been reviewed by Baker 

Tilly Hong Kong Limited, the Company’s independent auditor, in 

accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 

2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute 

of Certified Public Accountants.

By order of the Board

weigang Environmental Technology holding Group Limited

CaI Zhuhua

Chairman

PRC

27 August 2019
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rEpOrT ON rEvIEw Of CONDENSED CONSOLIDaTED INTErIm 
fINaNCIaL INfOrmaTION
簡明綜合中期財務資料審閱報告

TO ThE bOarD Of DIrECTOrS Of  

wEIGaNG ENvIrONmENTaL TEChNOLOGy hOLDING GrOup 

LImITED

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

INTrODuCTION

We have reviewed the condensed consolidated interim financial 

information of Weigang Environmental Technology Holding Group 

Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) 

set out on pages 33 to 77, which comprises the condensed 

consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019 and 

the related condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and 

comprehensive income, the condensed consolidated statement 

of changes in equity and the condensed consolidated statement 

of cash flows for the six-month period then ended and other 

explanatory notes (the “condensed consolidated interim financial 

information”). The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the 

Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require 

the preparation of a report on condensed consolidated interim 

financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions 

thereof and International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial 

Reporting”, issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. 

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation 

and presentation of this condensed consolidated interim financial 

information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 

34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed 

consolidated interim financial information based on our review and 

to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance 

with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We 

do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other 

person for the contents of this report.

致
維港環保科技控股集團有限公司董事會

（於開曼群島註冊成立的有限公司）

緒言

我們已審閱載於第33頁至第77頁的維港環保科
技控股集团有限公司（「貴公司」）及其附屬公司
（統稱為「貴集團」）之簡明綜合中期財務資料，其
包括於2019年6月30日之簡明綜合財務狀況表
及截至該日止六個月期間之相關簡明綜合損益及
其他全面收益表、簡明綜合權益變動表及簡明綜
合現金流量表，以及其他解釋附註（「簡明綜合中
期財務資料」）。香港聯合交易所有限公司主板證
券上市規則規定，就簡明綜合中期財務資料編製
之報告必須符合以上規則之有關條文以及國際會
計準則理事會頒佈之《國際會計準則》第34號「中
期財務報告」。本公司董事負責根據《國際會計準
則》第34號「中期財務報告」編製及列報簡明綜合
中期財務資料。

我們的責任在於根據受聘之協定條款審閱本簡明
綜合中期財務資料，就此達成結論，並僅向閣下
全體匯報，而不作任何其他用途。我們不就本報
告之內容向任何其他人士承擔或負上任何責任。
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rEpOrT ON rEvIEw Of CONDENSED CONSOLIDaTED INTErIm 
fINaNCIaL INfOrmaTION (Continued)
簡明綜合中期財務資料審閱報告（續）

SCOpE Of rEvIEw

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard 

on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial 

Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” 

issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A 

review of this condensed consolidated interim financial information 

consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for 

financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other 

review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than 

an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on 

Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance 

that we would become aware of all significant matters that might 

be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit 

opinion.

CONCLuSION

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes 

us to believe that the condensed consolidated interim financial 

information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance 

with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial 

Reporting”.

baker Tilly hong Kong Limited

Certified Public Accountants

Gao yajun

Practising certificate number P06391

Hong Kong,

審閱範圍

我們根據香港會計師公會頒布之《香港審閱委聘
準則》第2410號「實體之獨立核數師審閱中期
財務資料」進行審閱。簡明綜合中期財務資料之
審閱包括詢問（主要對負責財務及會計事務之人
士），以及採納分析及其他審閱程序。審閱之範
圍遠小於根據《香港審核準則》進行之審核，故我
們無法確保本核數師行已知悉可通過審核辨別之
所有重要事項。因此，我們並不表達審核意見。

結論

基於我們之審閱，我們並無注意到任何事宜可引
起我們相信該等簡明綜合中期財務資料在所有重
大方面並非按照《國際會計準則》第34號「中期財
務報告」編製。

天職香港會計師事務所有限公司

執業會計師
高亞軍

執業證書編號P06391

香港
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDaTED STaTEmENT Of prOfIT Or LOSS aND 
OThEr COmprEhENSIvE INCOmE
簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益表
For the six months ended 30 June 2019 截至2019年6月30日止六個月
(Expressed in Renminbi)（以人民幣為單位）

Six months ended
30 June

截至 6月 30日止六個月

2019 2018
2019年 2018年

(unaudited) (unaudited)
（未經審核） （未經審核）

Note RMB’000 RMB’000
附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue 收入 5 171,928 183,114

Cost of services 服務成本 (135,182) (138,168)     

Gross profit 毛利 36,746 44,946

Other income, gains and losses 其他收入、收益及虧損 6 3,594 3,821

Impairment losses, net of reversal 減值虧損（扣除撥回） 9 (508) 199

Administrative expenses 行政開支 (17,285) (11,484)

Distribution and selling expenses 分銷及銷售開支 (1,095) —

Other expenses 其他開支 (9,133) (8,650)

Finance costs 融資成本 7 (444) (1,991)     

Profit before tax 稅前利潤 9 11,875 26,841

Income tax expense 所得稅開支 8 (648) (4,193)     

profit for the period 期內利潤 11,227 22,648     

Other comprehensive income/
(expense)

其他全面收益╱（開支）

Items that will not be reclassified to 
profit or loss:

不會重新分類至損益的 
項目：

Fair value gain on equity instrument 
at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 

按公允價值計量並計入其他
全面收益的股本工具的公
允價值收益 372 682

Income tax relating to items that will 
not be reclassified to profit or loss

與不會重新分類至損益的項
目有關的所得稅 (93) (692)     

279 (10)     

Total comprehensive income for 
the period

期內全面收益總額
11,506 22,638     
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDaTED STaTEmENT Of prOfIT Or LOSS aND 
OThEr COmprEhENSIvE INCOmE (Continued)
簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益表（續）
For the six months ended 30 June 2019 截至2019年6月30日止六個月
(Expressed in Renminbi)（以人民幣為單位）

Six months ended
30 June

截至 6月 30日止六個月

2019 2018
2019年 2018年

(unaudited) (unaudited)
（未經審核） （未經審核）

Note RMB’000 RMB’000
附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

profit for the period  
attributable to:

以下各方應佔期內 
利潤：

— Owners of the Company — 本公司擁有人 10,277 19,608
— Non-controlling interests — 非控股權益 950 3,040     

11,227 22,648     

Total comprehensive income for 
the period attributable to:

以下各方應佔期內全面收益
總額：

— Owners of the Company — 本公司擁有人 10,556 19,598
— Non-controlling interests — 非控股權益 950 3,040     

11,506 22,638     

Earnings per share 每股盈利 10
— Basic (RMB) — 基本（人民幣元） 0.008 0.019     

— Diluted (RMB) — 攤薄（人民幣元） 0.008 0.019     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this condensed 

consolidated interim financial information.

隨附附註為本簡明綜合中期財務資料之組成部
分。
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDaTED STaTEmENT Of fINaNCIaL pOSITION
簡明綜合財務狀況表
As at 30 June 2019 於2019年6月30日
(Expressed in Renminbi)（以人民幣為單位）

30 June

2019

31 December

2018

2019年
6月 30日

2018年
12月 31日

(unaudited) (audited)

（未經審核） （經審核）
Note RMB’000 RMB’000

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 12 32,621 23,531

Intangible assets 無形資產 16,234 16,683

Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 5,025 —

Equity instrument at fair value through 

other comprehensive income 

按公允價值計量並計入 

其他全面收益的股本 

工具 3,352 2,980

Deposits for acquisition of  

property, plant and equipment

購置物業、廠房及設備的按金
4,702 5,463

Pledged bank deposits 已抵押銀行存款 15 18,112 17,467

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 4,643 2,792     

84,689 68,916     

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 4,124 1,983

Trade and note receivables 貿易應收款項及應收票據 13 120,155 142,835

Deposits, prepayments and other 

receivables

按金、預付款項及 

其他應收款項 53,112 29,146

Contract assets 合約資產 14 188,295 176,973

Pledged bank deposits 已抵押銀行存款 15 23,794 26,445

Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 15 186,542 23,437     

576,022 400,819     

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade payables 貿易應付款項 16 58,293 84,074

Other payables and 

accrued expenses 

其他應付款項及 

應計開支 12,210 39,778

Contract liabilities 合約負債 14 68,266 72,885

Lease liabilities 租賃負債 1,927 —

Income tax payable 應納所得稅 799 3,807

Bank borrowings 銀行借款 17 16,898 10,000     

158,393 210,544     
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDaTED STaTEmENT Of fINaNCIaL pOSITION 
(Continued)
簡明綜合財務狀況表（續）
As at 30 June 2019 於2019年6月30日
(Expressed in Renminbi)（以人民幣為單位）

30 June

2019

31 December

2018

2019年
6月 30日

2018年
12月 31日

(unaudited) (audited)

（未經審核） （經審核）
Note RMB’000 RMB’000

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 417,629 190,275     

Total assets less current  

liabilities

資產總額減流動 

負債 502,318 259,191     

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 3,598 —

Obligation arising from a put option 認沽期權產生的責任 18 — 99,901     

3,598 99,901     

NET aSSETS 資產淨值 498,720 159,290     

Capital and reserves 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 19 55,100 41,413

Reserves 儲備 406,208 90,657     

Equity attributable to owners of  

the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益
461,308 132,070

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 37,412 27,220     

TOTaL EquITy 權益總額 498,720 159,290     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this condensed 

consolidated interim financial information.

隨附附註為本簡明綜合中期財務資料之組成部
分。
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDaTED STaTEmENT Of ChaNGES IN EquITy
簡明綜合權益變動表
For the six months ended 30 June 2019 截至2019年6月30日止六個月
(Expressed in Renminbi)（以人民幣為單位）

attributable to owners of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔 

Share Statutory Non-

Share Share option Other revaluation surplus retained controlling

capital premium reserve reserve reserve reserve profits Sub-total interests Total

股本 股份溢價 購股權儲備 其他儲備 重估儲備
法定

盈餘儲備 保留利潤 小計 非控股權益 合計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
(Note 19)

（附註 19）

at 31 December 2018 (audited) 於 2018年 12月 31日（經審核） 41,413 23,583 2,160 (50,425) 1,110 12,711 101,518 132,070 27,220 159,290

Impact on initial application of  

IFRS 16

首次應用《國際報告準則》 
第 16號之影響 — — — — — — (362) (362) — (362)            

Adjusted balance at 

1 January 2019

於 2019年 1月 1日的經調整 

結餘 41,413 23,583 2,160 (50,425) 1,110 12,711 101,156 131,708 27,220 158,928

Profit for the period 期內利潤 — — — — — — 10,277 10,277 950 11,227

Other comprehensive income for 

the period, net of income tax 

期內其他全面收益 

（扣除所得稅） — — — — 279 — — 279 — 279            

Total comprehensive income  

for the period (unaudited)

期內全面收益總額（未經審核）
— — — — 279 — 10,277 10,556 950 11,506            

Issuance of ordinary shares 

relating to initial public 

offering (“IPO”), net of 

other issuance costs

就首次公開發售（「首次公開發
售」）發行普通股，扣除其
他發行成本

 13,687 213,547 — — — — — 227,234 — 227,234

Recognition of equity-settled  

share based payment 

確認股權結算以股份為基礎的
支付 — — 651 — — — — 651 — 651

Derecognition of obligation arising 

from a put option

終止確認認沽期權產生的責任
— — — 99,901 — — — 99,901 — 99,901

Change in ownership interests in 

subsidiaries without change  

of control

附屬公司所有者權益變動 

（不改變控制權）
— — — (8,742) — — — (8,742) 8,742 —

Capital contribution from a non-

controlling shareholder

非控股股東注資
— — — — — — — — 500 500            

at 30 June 2019 (unaudited) 於2019年6月30日（未經審核） 55,100 237,130 2,811 40,734 1,389 12,711 111,433 461,308 37,412 498,720            



38 WEIGANG ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY HOLDING GROUP LIMITED  維港環保科技控股集團有限公司

CONDENSED CONSOLIDaTED STaTEmENT Of ChaNGES IN EquITy  
(Continued)
簡明綜合權益變動表（續）
For the six months ended 30 June 2019 截至2019年6月30日止六個月
(Expressed in Renminbi)（以人民幣為單位）

attributable to owners of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔 

Share Statutory Non-

Share Share option Other revaluation surplus retained controlling

capital premium reserve reserve reserve reserve profits Sub-total interests Total

股本 股份溢價 購股權儲備 其他儲備 重估儲備
法定

盈餘儲備 保留利潤 小計 非控股權益 合計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
(Note 19)

（附註 19）

at 1 January 2018 (audited) 於 2018年 1月 1日（經審核） —* — — (39,545) 2,084 5,000 67,594 35,133 (436) 34,697

Profit for the period 期內利潤 — — — — — — 19,608 19,608 3,040 22,648

Other comprehensive expense for 

the period, net of income tax 

期內其他全面開支 

（扣除所得稅） — — — — (10) — — (10) — (10)            

Total comprehensive (expense)/

income for the period 

(unaudited)

期內全面（開支）╱收益總額 

（未經審核）
— — — — (10) — 19,608 19,598 3,040 22,638            

Issue of ordinary shares to  

pre-IPO investors,  

net of share issue cost 

向首次公開發售前投資者發行
普通股 

（扣除股份發行成本） 841 16,281 — — — — — 17,122 — 17,122

Issue of ordinary shares by loan 

capitalisation 

透過貸款資本化發行普通股
40,572 7,302 — — — — — 47,874 — 47,874

Capital contribution from a non-

controlling shareholder 

非控股股東注資
— — — 84,000 — (500) (7,664) 75,836 18,608 94,444

Recognition of obligation arising 

from a put option 

確認認沽期權產生之責任
— — — (94,444) — — — (94,444) — (94,444)            

at 30 June 2018 (unaudited) 於 2018年 6月 30日 

（未經審核） 41,413 23,583 — (49,989) 2,074 4,500 79,538 101,119 21,212 122,331            

* Less than RMB1,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this condensed 

consolidated interim financial information.

* 少於人民幣1,000元

隨附附註為本簡明綜合中期財務資料之組成部
分。
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDaTED STaTEmENT Of CaSh fLOwS
簡明綜合現金流量表
For the six months ended 30 June 2019 截至2019年6月30日止六個月
(Expressed in Renminbi)（以人民幣為單位）

Six months ended 30 June
截至 6月 30日止六個月

2019 2018
2019年 2018年

(unaudited) (unaudited)
（未經審核） （未經審核）

Note RMB’000 RMB’000
附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Net cash used in operating activities 經營活動所用現金淨額 (63,798) (60,722)     

Cash flows from investing activities 投資活動之現金流
Purchase of and deposits paid for 

property, plant and equipment
購置物業、廠房及設備及 
已付按金 (10,766) (3,983)

Withdrawal/(placement) of pledged 
bank deposits, net

提取╱（存入）已抵押銀行存款 
淨額 2,006 (24,703)

Other cash flows arising from investing 
activities

投資活動產生的其他現金流
1,699 5,885     

Net cash generated from/(used in) 
investing activities

投資活動所得╱（所用）現金淨額
7,061 (22,801)     

Cash flows from financing activities 融資活動之現金流
Repayment to shareholders 向股東還款 — (43,152)
Receipt/(repayment) of bank  

borrowings, net
銀行借款之收款╱（償還）淨額

6,898 (1,000)
Capital injection from IPO, net of other 

issuance costs
首次公開發售之注資，扣除其他 
發行成本 227,234 —

Capital contribution from a non-
controlling shareholder of  
Guangzhou Weigang Environmental 
Protection Technology Limited 
(“Guangzhou Weigang”)

廣州維港環保科技有限公司（「廣州
維港」）的非控股股東注資

18 — 94,444
Other cash flows arising from financing 

activities
融資活動產生的其他現金流

(168) 14,977     

Net cash generated from financing 
activities

融資活動所得現金淨額
233,964 65,269     

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and 
cash equivalents

現金及現金等價物增加╱（減少） 
淨額 163,105 (18,254)

Cash and cash equivalents at 
beginning of the period

期初現金及現金等價物
23,437 68,946     

Cash and cash equivalents at end of 
the period

期末現金及現金等價物
186,542 50,692     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this condensed 

consolidated interim financial information.
隨附附註為本簡明綜合中期財務資料之組成部
分。
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NOTES TO ThE CONDENSED CONSOLIDaTED INTErIm fINaNCIaL 
INfOrmaTION
簡明綜合中期財務資料附註
(Expressed in Renminbi)（以人民幣為單位）

1. GENEraL

Weigang Environmental Technology Holding Group Limited 
(the “Company”) was incorporated in the Cayman Islands 
on 18 May 2017 as an exempted company with limited 
liability under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands. 
The immediate holding company and the ultimate holding 
company of the Company are WeiGang Technology Limited 
and Weigang Green Technology Limited, respectively, both of 
which were incorporated in the British Virgin Islands (“BVI”) 
and are wholly owned by Mr. Cai Zhuhua (“Mr. Cai”), the 
ultimate controlling shareholder of the Group, who is also the 
chairman and executive director of the Company. The shares 
of the Company had been listed on the Main Board of The 
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) 
on 3 January 2019.

The address of the registered office of the Company is 
Cayman Corporate Centre, 27 Hospital Road, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, KY1-9008 Cayman Islands and the address of 
principal place of business of the Company is Unit 3507, 35/F, 
AIA Tower, 183 Electric Road, North Point, Hong Kong.

The condensed consolidated interim financial information is 
presented in Renminbi (“RMB”), which is also the functional 
currency of the Company. The condensed consolidated 
interim financial information has not been audited.

2. baSIS Of prEparaTION

The condensed consolidated interim financial information has 
been prepared in accordance with International Accounting 
Standard 34 (“IAS 34”), “Interim Financial Reporting” issued 
by the International Accounting Standards Board as well as 
with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 
to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Main 
Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the 
“Listing Rules”).

3. prINCIpaL aCCOuNTING pOLICIES

This condensed consolidated interim financial information has 
been prepared on the historical cost basis.

Other than changes in accounting policies resulting from 
application of new and amendments to International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”), the accounting policies and 
methods of computation used in condensed consolidated 
interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 
2019 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the 
Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year 
ended 31 December 2018.

1. 一般資料

維港環保科技控股集團有限公司（「本公
司」）於2017年5月18日根據開曼群島公
司法於開曼群島註冊成立為獲豁免有限公
司。本公司的直接控股公司及最終控股公
司分別為維港科技有限公司及維港綠色科
技有限公司，兩者均於英屬維爾京群島註
冊成立，並由本集團的最終控股股東蔡珠
華先生（「蔡先生」）全資擁有，彼亦為本
公司董事長兼執行董事。本公司股份已於
2019年1月3日在香港聯合交易所有限公
司（「聯交所」）主板上市。

本公司的註冊辦事處地址為Cayman 
Corporate Centre, 27 Hospital Road, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, KY1-
9008 Cayman Islands，而本公司主要營
業地點的地址為香港北角電氣道183號友
邦廣場35樓3507單元。

簡明綜合中期財務資料以人民幣列示，人
民幣亦為本公司的功能貨幣。簡明綜合中
期財務資料未經審核。

2. 編製基準

簡明綜合中期財務資料乃根據國際會計準
則理事會刊發的《國際會計準則》第34號
「中期財務報告」及香港聯合交易所有限公
司主版證券上市規則附錄十六的適用披露
規定編製。

3. 主要會計政策

本簡明綜合中期財務資料已根據歷史成本
基準編製。

除應用新訂國際財務報告準則（《國際財務
報告準則》）及其修訂本導致的會計政策變
動外，截至2019年6月30日止六個月的
簡明綜合中期財務報表所用的會計政策及
計算方法與編製本集團截至2018年12月
31日止年度的年度合併財務報表所依循者
一致。
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NOTES TO ThE CONDENSED CONSOLIDaTED INTErIm fINaNCIaL 
INfOrmaTION
簡明綜合中期財務資料附註
(Expressed in Renminbi)（以人民幣為單位）

3. prINCIpaL aCCOuNTING pOLICIES (continued)

(a) application of new and amendments to IfrSs

The fol lowing new standards, interpretat ion and 

amendments to IFRSs are mandatory for the first time 

adoption for the accounting period beginning on 1 

January 2019:

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income 

Tax Treatments

Amendments to IFRS 9 Prepayment Features with 

Negative Compensation

Amendments to IAS 19 Plan Amendment, 

Curtailment or Settlement

Amendments to IAS 28 Long-term Interests in 

Associates and Joint 

Ventures

Amendments to IFRSs Annual Improvements to 

IFRSs 2015–2017 Cycle

The Group has changed its accounting policies as a 

result of adoption of “IFRS 16 Leases”. The impact of 

the adoption of the standard and the new accounting 

policies are disclosed below. The other interpretation 

and amendments had no material impact on the Group’s 

financial performance and financial positions for the 

current and prior periods and/or on the disclosures set 

out in this condensed consolidated interim financial 

information.

(i) impacts and changes in accounting policies of 

application on iFRS 16 Leases

The Group has applied IFRS 16 for the first time 

in the current interim period. IFRS 16 superseded 

IAS 17 Leases (“ IAS 17”) and the re lated 

interpretations.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

(a) 應用新訂及經修訂《國際財務報告準

則》

以下新訂準則、詮釋及經修改的《國
際財務報告準則》於2019年1月1日
為起始日的會計期間首次強制生效：

《國際財務報告準則》 
第16號

租賃

《國際財務報告詮釋 

委員會》第23號詮釋
所得稅處理的 

不確定性
《國際財務報告準則》 
第9號（修訂本）

具有負補償之 

提前還款特性
《國際會計準則》 
第19號（修訂本）

計劃修訂、縮減
或結算

《國際會計準則》 
第28號（修訂本）

於聯營公司及 

合營企業中的 

長期利益
《國際財務報告準則》 
修訂本

《國際財務報告 

準則》2015年
至2017年週
期之年度改進

由於本集團採用《國際財務報告準
則》第16號「租賃」（「《國際會計準
則》第16號」），故須變更其會計政
策。下文披露採用該等準則及新會
計政策的影響。其他詮釋及修改對
本集團本期間及過往期間的財務表
現與財務狀況及╱或於本簡明綜合
中期財務資料所載的披露並無重大
影響。

(i) 應用《國際財務報告準則》第16

號「租賃」對會計政策之影響及
變動

本集團於當前中期期間首次應
用《國際財務報告準則》第16

號。《國際財務報告準則》第16

號取代《國際會計準則》第17

號「租賃」（「《國際會計準則》第
17號」）及相關詮釋。
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NOTES TO ThE CONDENSED CONSOLIDaTED INTErIm fINaNCIaL 
INfOrmaTION
簡明綜合中期財務資料附註
(Expressed in Renminbi)（以人民幣為單位）

3. prINCIpaL aCCOuNTING pOLICIES (continued)

(a) application of new and amendments to IfrSs 

(continued)

(i) impacts and changes in accounting policies of 

application on iFRS 16 Leases (continued)

Key changes in accounting policies resulting from 

application of IFRS 16

The Group applied the following accounting 

pol ic ies in accordance wi th the t rans i t ion 

provisions of IFRS 16.

(a) Definition of a lease

A contract is, or contains, a lease if the 

contract conveys the right to control the use 

of an identified asset for a period of time in 

exchange for consideration.

The Group assesses whether a contract is 

or contains a lease based on the definition 

under IFRS 16 at inception or modification 

date. Such contract will not be reassessed 

unless the terms and conditions of the 

contract are subsequently changed.

(b) As a lessee

Allocation of consideration to components of 

a contract

For a cont ract  that  conta ins a lease 

component and one or more additional 

lease or non-lease components, the Group 

allocates the consideration in the contract 

to each lease component on the basis of 

the relative stand-alone price of the lease 

component and the aggregate stand-alone 

price of the non-lease components.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

(a) 應用新訂及經修訂《國際財務報告準

則》（續）

(i) 應用《國際財務報告準則》第16

號「租賃」對會計政策之影響及
變動（續）

應用《國際財務報告準則》第16

號對會計政策之主要改變

本集團已根據《國際財務報告
準則》第16號所載的過渡條文
應用下列會計政策。

(a) 租賃之定義

倘合約為換取代價而給
予在一段時間內控制可
識別資產的使用權利，
則該合約是租賃合約或
包含租賃。

本集團根據《國際財務報
告準則》第16號的定義
於初始或修改日期評估
該合約是否為租賃合約
或包含租賃。除非合約
的條款及條件其後出現
變動，否則有關合約將
不予重新評估。

(b) 作為承租人

將代價分配至合約成分

就含有租賃成分以及一
項或多項額外租賃或非
租賃成分的合約而言，
本集團將合約代價分配
至各租賃成分，基準是
租賃成分的相對獨立價
格及非租賃成分的總獨
立價格。
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3. prINCIpaL aCCOuNTING pOLICIES (continued)

(a) application of new and amendments to IfrSs 

(continued)

(i) impacts and changes in accounting policies of 

application on iFRS 16 Leases (continued)

Key changes in accounting policies resulting from 

application of IFRS 16 (continued)

(b) As a lessee (continued)

Short-term leases and leases of low-value 

assets

The Group applies the short-term lease 

recognition exemption to office and motor 

vehicles leases that have a lease term of 

12 months or less from the commencement 

date and do not contain a purchase option. 

It also applies the recognition exemption for 

lease of low-value assets. Lease payments 

on short-term leases and leases of low-value 

assets are recognised as expense on a 

straight-line basis over the lease term.

Right-of-use assets

Except for short-term leases and leases 

of low value assets, the Group recognises 

right-of-use assets at the commencement 

da te  o f  t he lease ( i . e .  t he da te  the 

underlying asset is available for use). Right-

of-use assets are measured at cost, less any 

accumulated depreciation and impairment 

losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement 

of lease liabilities.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

(a) 應用新訂及經修訂《國際財務報告準

則》（續）

(i) 應用《國際財務報告準則》第16

號「租賃」對會計政策之影響及
變動（續）

應用《國際財務報告準則》第16

號對會計政策之主要改變（續）

(b) 作為承租人（續）

短期租賃及低值資產租
賃

對於租期自開始日期起
計為12個月或以內且並
無包含購買選擇權的辦
公室及汽車之租賃，本
集團應用短期租賃確認
豁免。本集團亦對低價
值資產租賃應用確認豁
免。短期租賃及低價值
資產租賃的租賃付款按
直線基準於租期內確認
為開支。 

使用權資產

本集團於租賃開始日期
（即相關資產可用日期）
確認使用權資產，惟短
期租賃及低價值資產租
賃除外。使用權資產按
成本扣除任何累計折舊
及減值虧損計量，並就
租賃負債的任何重新計
量作出調整。
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3. prINCIpaL aCCOuNTING pOLICIES (continued)

(a) application of new and amendments to IfrSs 

(continued)

(i) impacts and changes in accounting policies of 

application on iFRS 16 Leases (continued)

Key changes in accounting policies resulting from 

application of IFRS 16 (continued)

(b) As a lessee (continued)

Right-of-use assets (continued)

The cost of right-of-use asset includes:

— the amount of the initial measurement 

of the lease liability;

— any lease payments made at or before 

the commencement date, less any 

lease incentives received;

— any initial direct costs incurred by the 

Group; and

— an estimate of costs to be incurred by 

the Group in dismantling and removing 

the underlying asset, restoring the 

site on which it is located or restoring 

the underlying asset to the condition 

required by the terms and conditions 

of the lease, unless those costs are 

incurred to produce inventories.

Right-of-use asset in which the Group is 

reasonably certain to obtain ownership 

of the underlying leased asset at the end 

of the lease term is depreciated from 

commencement date to the end of the 

useful life. Otherwise, right-of-use asset is 

depreciated on a straight-line basis over the 

shorter of its estimated useful life and the 

lease term.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

(a) 應用新訂及經修訂《國際財務報告準
則》（續）

(i) 應用《國際財務報告準則》第16
號「租賃」對會計政策之影響及
變動（續）

應用《國際財務報告準則》第16
號對會計政策之主要改變（續）

(b) 作為承租人（續）

使用權資產（續）

使用權資產成本包括：

— 租賃負債初步計量
金額；

— 於開始日期或之前
作出的任何租賃付
款，減去已獲得的
租賃優惠；

— 本集團所產生的任
何初始直接成本；
及

— 由本集團廢除及移
除相關資產，恢復
其所在場地或將相
關資產恢復到租賃
條款及條件所要求
的條件所產生的成
本估算，惟該等成
本乃因生產存貨而
產生除外。

就本集團於租期結束時
合理確定獲取相關租賃
資產所有權的使用權資
產而言，有關使用權資
產自開始日期起至使用
年期結束期間計提折
舊。在其他情況下，使
用權資產按直線基準於
其估計使用年期及租期
（以較短者為準）內計提
折舊。
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3. prINCIpaL aCCOuNTING pOLICIES (continued)

(a) application of new and amendments to IfrSs 

(continued)

(i) impacts and changes in accounting policies of 

application on iFRS 16 Leases (continued)

Key changes in accounting policies resulting from 

application of IFRS 16 (continued)

(b) As a lessee (continued)

Right-of-use assets (continued)

The Group presents right-of-use assets 

as a separate line item on the condensed 

consolidated statement of financial position.

Leasehold land and building

For payments of a property interest which 

includes both leasehold land and building 

elements, the entire property is presented as 

property, plant and equipment of the Group 

when the payments cannot be allocated 

reliably between the leasehold land and 

building elements.

Refundable rental deposits

Refundab le ren ta l  depos i ts  pa id a re 

accounted for under IFRS 9 Financial 

Instruments (“IFRS 9”) and initially measured 

at fair value. Adjustments to fair value 

at initial recognition are considered as 

additional lease payments and included in 

the cost of right-of-use assets.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

(a) 應用新訂及經修訂《國際財務報告準

則》（續）

(i) 應用《國際財務報告準則》第16

號「租賃」對會計政策之影響及
變動（續）

應用《國際財務報告準則》第16

號對會計政策之主要改變（續）

(b) 作為承租人（續）

使用權資產（續）

本集團於簡明綜合財務
狀況表單獨呈列所有使
用權資產。

租賃土地及樓宇

就包含租賃土地及樓宇
元素的物業權益付款而
言，當付款無法於租賃
土地及樓宇項目之間可
靠分配時，一切物業均
列為本集團的物業、廠
房及設備。

可退還租賃按金

已付可退還租賃按金根
據《國際財務報告準則》
第9號「金融工具」（「《國
際財務報告準則》第9

號」）入賬，並初步按公
允價值計量。於初步確
認時對公允價值之調整
被視為額外租賃付款，
並計入使用權資產成本。
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3. prINCIpaL aCCOuNTING pOLICIES (continued)

(a) application of new and amendments to IfrSs 

(continued)

(i) impacts and changes in accounting policies of 

application on iFRS 16 Leases (continued)

Key changes in accounting policies resulting from 

application of IFRS 16 (continued)

(b) As a lessee (continued)

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of a lease, 

the Group recognises and measures the 

lease liability at the present value of lease 

payments that are unpaid at that date. 

In calculating the present value of lease 

payments, the Group uses the incremental 

borrowing rate at the lease commencement 

date if the interest rate implicit in the lease 

is not readily determinable.

The lease payments include:

— f i x e d  p a y m e n t s  ( i n c l u d i n g  i n -

substance fixed payments) less any 

lease incentives receivable;

— variable lease payments that depend 

on an index or a rate;

— amounts expected to be paid under 

residual value guarantees;

— the exercise price of a purchase 

opt ion reasonably cer ta in to be 

exercised by the Group; and

— payments of penalties for terminating 

a lease, if the lease term reflects 

the Group exercising the option to 

terminate.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

(a) 應用新訂及經修訂《國際財務報告準

則》（續）

(i) 應用《國際財務報告準則》第16

號「租賃」對會計政策之影響及
變動（續）

應用《國際財務報告準則》第16

號對會計政策之主要改變（續）

(b) 作為承租人（續）

租賃負債

於租賃開始日期，本集
團按該日未付的租賃付
款現值確認及計量租賃
負債。於計算租賃付款
現值時，倘租賃隱含之
利率難以釐定，本集團
使用租賃開始日期的增
量借款利率計算。

租賃付款包括：

— 固定付款（包括實
質性固定付款）減
任何應收租賃優
惠；

— 跟隨指數或比率而
定之可變租賃付
款；

— 預期將根據剩餘價
值擔保支付之金
額；

— 本集團合理確定將
予行使購買權之行
使價；及

— 倘租期反映本集團
會行使選擇權終止
租賃，則計入終止
租賃之罰款。
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3. prINCIpaL aCCOuNTING pOLICIES (continued)

(a) application of new and amendments to IfrSs 

(continued)

(i) impacts and changes in accounting policies of 

application on iFRS 16 Leases (continued)

Key changes in accounting policies resulting from 

application of IFRS 16 (continued)

(b) As a lessee (continued)

Lease liabilities (continued)

Af ter the commencement date ,  lease 

liabilities are adjusted by interest accretion 

and lease payments.

The Group remeasures lease liabilities (and 

makes a corresponding adjustment to the 

related right-of-use assets) whenever:

— the lease term has changed or there 

is a change in the assessment of 

exercise of a purchase option, in 

which case the related lease liability 

is remeasured by discounting the 

rev ised lease payments us ing a 

revised discount rate at the date of 

reassessment.

— the lease payments change due 

to changes in market rental rates 

fol lowing a market rent review in 

which cases the related lease liability 

is remeasured by discounting the 

revised lease payments using the 

initial discount rate.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

(a) 應用新訂及經修訂《國際財務報告準

則》（續）

(i) 應用《國際財務報告準則》第16

號「租賃」對會計政策之影響及
變動（續）

應用《國際財務報告準則》第16

號對會計政策之主要改變（續）

(b) 作為承租人（續）

租賃負債（續）

於開始日期後，租賃負
債就應計利息及租賃付
款作出調整。

倘出現以下情況，本集
團重新計量租賃負債（並
就相關使用權資產作出
相應調整）：

— 租賃期有所變動或
行使購買選擇權之
評估發生變化，在
此情況下，相關租
賃負債透過使用重
新評估日期之經修
訂貼現率貼現經修
訂租賃付款而重新
計量。

— 租賃付款因市場租
賃檢討後出現市場
租金變動而出現變
動，在此情況下，
相關租賃負債使用
初始貼現率貼現經
修訂租賃付款而重
新計量。 
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3. prINCIpaL aCCOuNTING pOLICIES (continued)

(a) application of new and amendments to IfrSs 

(continued)

(i) impacts and changes in accounting policies of 

application on iFRS 16 Leases (continued)

Key changes in accounting policies resulting from 

application of IFRS 16 (continued)

(b) As a lessee (continued)

Lease modifications

The Group accounts for a lease modification 

as a separate lease if:

— the modification increases the scope 

of the lease by adding the right to use 

one or more underlying assets; and

— t h e  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  f o r  t h e 

leases inc reases by an amount 

commensurate with the stand-alone 

pr ice fo r  the increase in scope 

and any appropriate adjustments 

to that stand-alone price to reflect 

the circumstances of the particular 

contract.

Fo r  a  l ease mod i f i ca t ion tha t  i s  no t 

accounted for as a separate lease, the 

Group remeasures the lease liability based 

on the lease term of the modified lease by 

discounting the revised lease payments 

using a revised discount rate at the effective 

date of the modification.

Taxation

For the purposes of measuring deferred tax 

for leasing transactions in which the Group 

recognises the right-of-use assets and 

the related lease liabilities, the Group first 

determines whether the tax deductions are 

attributable to the right-of-use assets or the 

lease liabilities.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

(a) 應用新訂及經修訂《國際財務報告準
則》（續）

(i) 應用《國際財務報告準則》第16
號「租賃」對會計政策之影響及
變動（續）

應用《國際財務報告準則》第16
號對會計政策之主要改變（續）

(b) 作為承租人（續）

租賃之修改

倘出現以下情況，本集
團將租賃的修改作為一
項單獨的租賃進行入
賬： 

— 該項修改通過增加
使用一項或多項相
關資產的權利擴大
了租賃範圍；及

— 調增租賃的代價，
增加的金額相當於
範圍擴大對應的單
獨價格，加上按照
特定合約的實際情
況對單獨價格進行
的任何適當調整。

就未作為一項單獨租賃
入賬的租賃修改而言，
本集團基於透過使用修
改生效日期的經修訂貼
現率貼現經修訂租賃付
款的經修改租賃的租期
重新計量租賃負債。

稅項

就計量本集團確認使用
權資產及相關租賃負債
的租賃交易的遞延稅項
而言，本集團首先釐定
稅務扣減是否與使用權
資產或租賃負債有關。
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3. prINCIpaL aCCOuNTING pOLICIES (continued)

(a) application of new and amendments to IfrSs 

(continued)

(ii) transition and summary of effects arising from 

initial application of iFRS 16

(a) Definition of a lease

The Group has e lected the pract ica l 

expedient to apply IFRS 16 to contracts 

that were previously identified as leases 

applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 “Determining 

whether an Arrangement contains a Lease” 

and not apply these standards to contracts 

that were not previously ident i f ied as 

containing a lease. Therefore, the Group 

has not reassessed contracts which already 

existed prior to the date of initial application.

For contracts entered into or modified on or 

after 1 January 2019, the Group applies the 

definition of a lease in accordance with the 

requirements set out in IFRS 16 in assessing 

whether a contract contains a lease.

(b) As a lessee

T h e  G r o u p  h a s  a p p l i e d  I F R S  1 6 

retrospectively with the cumulative effect 

recognised at the date of initial application, 

1 January 2019. Any difference at the date 

of initial application is recognised in the 

opening retained profits and comparative 

information has not been restated.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

(a) 應用新訂及經修訂《國際財務報告準

則》（續）

(ii) 首次應用《國際財務報告準則》
第16號產生的過渡及影響概
要

(a) 租賃之定義

本集團已選擇可行權宜
方法，就先前應用《國際
會計準則》第17號及《國
際財務報告詮釋委員會》
第4號詮釋「釐定安排是
否包括租賃」識別為租賃
之合約應用《國際財務報
告準則》第16號，而並
無對先前並未識別為包
括租賃之合約應用該準
則。因此，本集團並無
重新評估於首次應用日
期前已存在之合約。 

就 於2019年1月1日 或
之後訂立或修訂的合約
而言，本集團於評估合
約是否包含租賃時根據
《國際財務報告準則》第
16號所載的規定應用租
賃的定義。

(b) 作為承租人

本集團已追溯應用《國
際財務報告準則》第16

號，累計影響於首次應
用 日 期（2019年1月1

日）確認。於首次應用日
期的任何差額於期初保
留溢利確認且比較資料
不予重列。
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3. prINCIpaL aCCOuNTING pOLICIES (continued)

(a) application of new and amendments to IfrSs 

(continued)

(ii) transition and summary of effects arising from 

initial application of iFRS 16 (continued)

(b) As a lessee (continued)

When applying the modified retrospective 

approach under IFRS 16 at transit ion, 

the Group applied the following practical 

expedients to leases previously classified 

as operating leases under IAS 17, on lease-

by-lease basis, to the extent relevant to the 

respective lease contracts:

(i) elected not to recognise right-of-use 

assets and lease liabilities for leases 

with lease term ends within 12 months 

of the date of initial application;

(ii) excluded init ial direct costs from 

measuring the right-of-use assets at 

the date of initial application; and

(iii) applied a single discount rate to 

a portfolio of leases with a similar 

remaining terms for similar class of 

underlying assets in similar economic 

environment. Specifically, discount 

rate for certain leases of machinery 

and equ ipmen t  i n  t he  Peop le ’ s 

Republic of China was determined on 

a portfolio basis.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

(a) 應用新訂及經修訂《國際財務報告準

則》（續）

(ii) 首次應用《國際財務報告準則》
第16號產生的過渡及影響概
要（續）

(b) 作為承租人（續）

於過渡時應用《國際財務
報告準則》第16號項下
的經修訂追溯方法時，
本集團按逐項租賃基準
就先前根據《國際會計準
則》第17號分類為經營
租賃且與各租賃合約相
關的租賃應用以下可行
權宜方法：

(i) 選擇不就租期於首
次應用日期起計
12個月內結束的
租賃確認使用權資
產及租賃負債；

(ii) 於首次應用日期計
量使用權資產時撇
除初始直接成本；
及

(iii) 就類似經濟環境內
相似類別相關資
產的類似剩餘租期
的租賃組合應用單
一貼現率。具體而
言，中華人民共和
國機器及設備的若
干租賃之貼現率乃
按投資組合釐定。
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3. prINCIpaL aCCOuNTING pOLICIES (continued)

(a) application of new and amendments to IfrSs 

(continued)

(ii) transition and summary of effects arising from 

initial application of iFRS 16 (continued)

(b) As a lessee (continued)

On transition, the Group has made the 
following adjustments upon application of 
IFRS 16:

The Group recognised lease l iabi l i t ies 
of RMB6,382,000, right-of-use assets of 
RMB5,958,000 and deferred tax assets of 
RMB62,000 as at 1 January 2019.

When recognis ing lease l iabi l i t ies for 
leases previously classified as operating 
leases, the Group has applied incremental 
borrowing rates of the relevant group 
entities at the date of initial application. 
The weighted average lessee’s incremental 
borrowing rate applied is 4.75%.

at 

1 January 2019

於 2019年 1月 1日

Note RMB’000

附註 人民幣千元

Operating lease commitments 
disclosed as at 31 December 2018

於 2018年 12月 31日已 
披露之經營租賃承擔 24 7,435

Lease liabilities discounted at relevant 
incremental borrowing rates

租賃負債按有關增量借款
利率進行貼現 (473)

Less: Recognition exemption –  
short-term leases

減：確認豁免 —  
短期租賃 (580)    

Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 於 2019年 1月 1日之 
租賃負債 6,382    

Analysed as: 分析如下：
Current 流動 1,939

Non-current 非流動 4,443    

6,382    

3. 主要會計政策（續）

(a) 應用新訂及經修訂《國際財務報告準
則》（續）

(ii) 首次應用《國際財務報告準則》
第16號產生的過渡及影響概
要（續）

(b) 作為承租人（續）

於過渡時，本集團已於
應用《國際財務報告準
則》第16號後作出以下
調整：

本集團於2019年1月1
日確認租賃負債人民幣
6,382,000元、使用權資
產 人 民 幣5,958,000元
及遞延稅項資產人民幣
62,000元。

於確認先前分類為經營
租賃之租賃之租賃負債
時，本集團已應用於首
次應用日期相關集團實
體的增量借款利率。所
應用的加權平均承租人
增量借款利率為4.75%。
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3. prINCIpaL aCCOuNTING pOLICIES (continued)

(a) application of new and amendments to IfrSs 

(continued)

(ii) transition and summary of effects arising from 

initial application of iFRS 16 (continued)

(b) As a lessee (continued)

The following adjustments were made to 

the amounts recognised in the Group’s 

consolidated statement of financial position 

as at 1 January 2019. Line items that were 

not affected by the changes have not been 

included.

Balance at 

31 December

 2018

Effect of 

adoption of

 IFRS 16

Balance under

IFRS 16 at 

1 January 2019

於 2018年

12月 31日

之結餘

採納

《國際財務報告

準則》第 16號

之影響

於 2019年

1月 1日

《國際財務報告

準則》第 16號

項下之結餘

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

assets: 資產：

Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 — 5,958 5,958

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 2,792 62 2,854   

Liabilities: 負債：

Current lease liabilities 流動租賃負債 — 1,939 1,939

Non-current lease 

liabilities

非流動租賃負債

— 4,443 4,443   

reserves: 儲備：

Retained profits 保留利潤 101,518 (362) 101,156   

3. 主要會計政策（續）

(a) 應用新訂及經修訂《國際財務報告準

則》（續）

(ii) 首次應用《國際財務報告準則》
第16號產生的過渡及影響概
要（續）

(b) 作為承租人（續）

於2019年1月1日 集 團 

綜合財務狀況表中確認
之金額已作出以下調
整。未受有關更改影響
之項目並無包括在內。
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3. prINCIpaL aCCOuNTING pOLICIES (continued)

(b) The following new standards and amendments to 

standards and interpretations have been issued but 

are not effective for the accounting period beginning 

on 1 January 2019, and have not been early adopted 

by the Group:

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts3

Amendments to  

IFRS 3

Definition of a Business2

Amendments to  

IFRS 10 and IAS 28

Sale or Contribution of 

Assets between an 

Investor and its  

Associate or Joint 

Venture4

Amendments to  

IAS 1 and IAS 8

Definition of Material1

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 

January 2020.

2 E f fec t i ve  fo r  bus iness comb ina t i ons  and asse t 

acquisitions for which the acquisition date is on or after 

the beginning of the first annual period on or after 1 

January 2020.

3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 

January 2021.

4 The original effective date of 1 January 2016 has been 

postponed until future announcement by the IASB.

The Group is in the process of making an assessment of 

what impact of these amendments and new standards 

would be in the period of initial application but not yet 

in a position to state whether these amendments, and 

standards would have significant impact on the Group’s 

results of operations and financial position.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

(b) 下列是已發出但於2019年1月1日

開始的財務年度仍未生效的新準則

和對現有準則的修訂和詮釋，而本

集團並無提早採納：

《國際財務報告準則》第17號 保險合約 3

《國際財務報告準則》第3號 

（修訂本）
業務的釋義 2

《國際財務報告準則》第10號及
《國際會計準則》第28號 

（修訂本）

投資者及其聯營公
司或合營企業之
間之資產出售或
注資 4 

《國際會計準則》 
第1號及《國際會計準則》 
第8號（修訂本）

重大的釋義 1

1 於2020年1月1日或其後開始之年度

期間生效。

2 就收購日期為2020年1月1日或之後

開始的首個年度期間開始當日或之後

的業務合併及資產收購生效。

3 於2021年1月1日或之後開始的年度

期間生效。

4 原定於2016年1月1日的生效日期已

經順延，有待國際會計準則理事會的

進一步公佈。

本集團正在評估首次採用該等修訂
及新訂準則之影響，惟目前尚未能
判斷該等修訂或準則是否將對本集
團的經營業績及財務狀況造成重大
影響。
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4. KEy SOurCES Of ESTImaTION 
uNCErTaINTy

The preparation of condensed consolidated interim financial 

information requires management to make judgements, 

estimates and assumptions that affect the application of 

accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and 

liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from 

these estimates.

In preparing this condensed consolidated interim financial 

information, the significant judgements made by management 

in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key 

sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that 

applied to the consolidated financial statements for the six 

months ended 30 June 2019.

5. rEvENuE aND SEGmENT INfOrmaTION

Revenue represents the fair value of amounts received and 

receivable from the provision of comprehensive solid waste 

incineration turnkey solutions focused on the research, design, 

integration and commissioning of solid waste systems by the 

Group to external customers in the PRC. The Group’s revenue 

is derived from providing i) hazardous waste incineration 

solutions, ii) pyrolysis solid waste treatment solutions, iii) oil 

sludge thermal desorption treatment services, iv) technical 

upgrading services, and v) maintenance services in the PRC. 

For the purposes of resources allocation and performance 

assessment, the executive directors of the Company, being 

the chief operating decision maker (“CODM”), review the 

financial performance of the Group as a whole prepared. 

Accordingly, the Group has only one single operating segment 

and no further discrete financial information nor analysis of 

this single segment is presented.

4. 估計不確定因素之主要來源

編製簡明綜合中期財務資料要求管理層須
對會影響會計政策的應用和所報告資產和
負債、收入及支出的數額作出判斷、估計
和假設。實際結果可能與此等估計有所不
同。

在編製此等簡明綜合中期財務資料時，管
理層應用本集團之會計政策時作出之重大
判斷和估計不確定性的關鍵來源，與截至
2019年6月30日止六個月之綜合財務報
表所採納者相同。

5. 收入及分部資料

收入指本集團向中國的外部客戶提供專注
於固體廢物系統的研究、設計、集成及調
試的綜合固體廢物焚燒處置整體解決方
案，已收及應收款項的公允價值。本集團
的收入來自於中國境內提供：i)危險廢物
焚燒處置解決方案；ii)無氧裂解固體廢物
處置解決方案；iii)油泥熱脫附處理服務；
iv)技術升級服務；及 v)維護服務。就資源
分配以及表現評估而言，本公司執行董事
（即主要經營決策者（「主要經營決策者」））
審閱以本集團作為整體的財務表現。因
此，本集團只有一個營運分部，以及概無
就該單一分部呈報其他獨立財務資料或分
析。
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5. rEvENuE aND SEGmENT INfOrmaTION 
(continued)

revenue from major services

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue from its 

major services:

Six months ended 30 June

截至 6月 30日止六個月

2019 2018

2019年 2018年

(unaudited) (unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核）

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Recognised over time 隨時間確認

Hazardous waste incineration 

solutions

危險廢物焚燒處置解決方案

153,316 171,163

Pyrolysis solid waste treatment 

solutions 

無氧裂解固體廢物處置 

解決方案 — 3,470

Oil sludge thermal desorption  

treatment services

油泥熱脫附處理服務

11,328 —

Technical upgrading services 技術升級服務 962 4,979

Maintenance services 維護服務 6,322 3,502    

171,928 183,114    

5. 收入及分部資料（續）

主要服務收入

下表載列本集團來自其主要服務的收入之
分析：
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5. rEvENuE aND SEGmENT INfOrmaTION 
(continued)

Transaction price allocated to the remaining performance 

obligations for contracts with customers

The following table shows the aggregate amount of the 

transaction price allocated to performance obligations that are 

unsatisfied (or partially unsatisfied) as at 30 June 2019 and 

2018.

Six months ended 30 June

截至 6月 30日止六個月

2019 2018

2019年 2018年

(unaudited) (unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核）

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Provision of hazardous waste 

incineration solutions

提供危險廢物焚燒處置解決方案

507,400 569,331

Provision of pyrolysis solid waste 

treatment solutions 

提供無氧裂解固體廢物處置解決

方案 23,575 786

Provision of technical upgrading 

services

提供技術升級服務

1,687 3,817

Provision of maintenance services 提供維護服務 925 179    

Total 合計 533,587 574,113    

5. 收入及分部資料（續）

就客戶合約分撥至餘下履約責任的交易價

格

下表列示於2019年及2018年6月30日分
撥至未履約（或部分未履約）責任的交易價
格總額。
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5. rEvENuE aND SEGmENT INfOrmaTION 
(continued)

Transaction price allocated to the remaining performance 

obligations for contracts with customers (continued)

Based on the information available to the Group at the end 

of reporting period, the directors of the Company expect 

the transaction price allocated to the above unsatisfied (or 

partially unsatisfied) contracts as of 30 June 2019 and 2018 

will be recognised as revenue during the periods ended/ 

ending 30 June 2019 to 30 June 2021 in respect of provision 

of hazardous waste incineration solutions, during the periods 

ended/ending 30 June 2019 to 30 June 2020 in respect of 

provision of pyrolysis solid waste treatment solutions, during 

the periods ended/ending 30 June 2019 to 30 June 2020 

in respect of technical upgrading services and during the 

periods ended/ending 30 June 2019 to 30 June 2020 in 

respect of provision of maintenance services.

Provision of oil sludge thermal desorption treatment services 

typically have a 3-year non-cancellable term in which the 

Group charges fee based on the actual treatment volume of 

oil sludge. The Group elected to apply the practical expedient 

by recognising revenue in the amount to which the Group 

has provided the services. As permitted under IFRS 15, the 

transaction price allocated to these unsatisfied contracts is 

not disclosed.

5. 收入及分部資料（續）

就客戶合約分撥至餘下履約責任的交易價

格（續）

基於本集團於報告期末獲得的資料，本公
司董事預計截至2019年及2018年6月30

日分撥至上述未履行（或部分未履行）合約
的交易價格將分別於截至2019年6月30

日至2021年6月30日止期間（就提供危險
廢物焚燒處置解決方案而言）、截至2019

年6月30日至2020年6月30日止期間（就
提供無氧裂解固體廢物處置解決方案而
言 ）、 截 至2019年6月30日 至2020年6

月30日止期間（就技術升級服務而言）及截
至2019年6月30日至2020年6月30日止
期間（就提供維護服務而言）確認為收入。

提供油泥熱脫附處理服務的不可撤銷年期
一般為3年，期間本集團根據實際油泥處
置量收費。本集團選擇可行權宜方法，確
認本集團所提供服務的收益金額。誠如《國
際財務報告準則》第15號所允許，並無披
露分配至該等未履行合約的交易價。
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5. rEvENuE aND SEGmENT INfOrmaTION 
(continued)

revenue from major services (continued)

Major customers

Revenue from customers of the corresponding periods 

contributing over 10% of the total revenue of the Group are as 

follows:

Six months ended 30 June

截至 6月 30日止六個月

2019 2018

2019年 2018年

(unaudited) (unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核）

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Customer A (Note i) 客戶A（附註 i） 37,584 N/A不適用

Customer B 客戶B 30,948 42,353

Customer C (Note i) 客戶C（附註 i） 22,572 N/A不適用

Customer D (Note i) 客戶D（附註 i） 22,022 N/A不適用

Customer E (Note ii) 客戶E（附註 ii） N/a不適用 68,529

Customer F (Note ii) 客戶 F（附註 ii） N/a不適用 28,272

Customer G (Note ii) 客戶G（附註 ii） N/a不適用 21,444    

Notes:

(i) Contributed less than 10% of the Group’s total revenue during 

the six months ended 30 June 2018.

(ii) Contributed less than 10% of the Group’s total revenue during 

the six months ended 30 June 2019.

5. 收入及分部資料（續）

主要服務收入（續）

主要客戶

於相應期間在本集團總收入中佔10%以上
的客戶收入如下：

附註：

(i) 截至2018年6月30日止六個月內佔本集團

總收入的比例不足10%。

(ii) 截至2019年6月30日止六個月內佔本集團

總收入的比例不足10%。
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5. rEvENuE aND SEGmENT INfOrmaTION 
(continued)

Geographical information

The Group primarily operates in the PRC. Substantially all of 

the Group’s non-current assets are located in the PRC, and 

revenue of the Group is generated from customers located in 

the PRC.

6. OThEr INCOmE, GaINS aND LOSSES

Six months ended 30 June

截至 6月 30日止六個月

2019 2018

2019年 2018年

(unaudited) (unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核）

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Bank interest income 銀行利息收入 960 249

Government grants (Note) 政府補助（附註） 3,206 520

Other 其他 — 9    

Other income 其他收入 4,166 778    

Net foreign exchange (losses)/gains 外匯（虧損）╱收益淨額 (572) 2,946

Gain on deregistration of investment 

in an associate 

註銷聯營企業投資之收益

— 97    

Other gains and losses 其他收益及虧損 (572) 3,043    

3,594 3,821    

Note:

Government grants represented immediate financial support granted 

by the local governments. There were no specific conditions attached 

to the grants and the amounts were recognised in profit or loss upon 

the receipt of relevant cash.

5. 收入及分部資料（續）

地區資料

本集團主要在中國境內營運。本集團幾乎
全部的非流動資產均位於中國，且本集團
的收入來源於中國的客戶。

6. 其他收入、收益及虧損

附註：

政府補助為當地政府給予的實時財務支持。補助不

附帶特定條件，且金額於收到相關現金時在損益中

確認。
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7. fINaNCE COSTS

Six months ended 30 June

截至 6月 30日止六個月

2019 2018

2019年 2018年

(unaudited) (unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核）

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Interest on bank borrowings 銀行借款利息 303 312

Interest on obligation arising from a 

put option

認沽期權所產生責任的 

利息 — 1,679

Interest on lease liabilities 租賃負債利息 141 —    

Total 合計 444 1,991    

8. INCOmE TaX EXpENSE

Six months ended 30 June

截至 6月 30日止六個月

2019 2018

2019年 2018年

(unaudited) (unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核）

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

The income tax expense comprises: 所得稅開支包括：

PRC Enterprise Income Tax  

(“EIT”):

中國企業所得稅 

（「企業所得稅」）：

— Current tax — 即期稅項 2,529 5,311

— Over-provision in prior period — 過往期內超額撥備 — (492)    

2,529 4,819

Deferred tax 遞延稅項 (1,881) (626)    

Total 總計 648 4,193    

7. 融資成本

8. 所得稅開支
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8. INCOmE TaX EXpENSE (continued)

The Company and i ts subsidiar ies, namely WeiGang 

Environment Limited, Jade Far Investment Limited and 

Definite Thrive Limited, were incorporated in the Cayman 

Islands and BVI, respectively. All these entities did not have 

tax assessable profit in the Cayman Islands, BVI or other 

jurisdictions in both periods.

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been recognised 

in the condensed consolidated interim financial information in 

both periods as the Group does not have income which arose 

in, or derived from Hong Kong.

Pursuant to the Enterprise Income Tax Law (the “EIT 

Law”) effective on 1 January 2008, Guangzhou Weigang 

Environmental Protection Technology Limited (“Guangzhou 

Weigang”) obtained a “High and New Technology Enterprise” 

(the “HNTE”) in 2016 which Guangzhou Weigang was 

entitled to a preferential tax rate of 15% from 2016 to 2018 

and eligible for renewal every three years. The management 

considered Guangzhou Weigang will probably continue to be 

recognised as a “High and New Technology Enterprise” and 

entitled to a preferential PRC income tax rate of 15% in 2019.

The applicable tax rate of other PRC subsidiaries of the 

Company was 25% (six months ended 30 June 2018: 25%) 

during the six months ended 30 June 2019.

8. 所得稅開支（續）

本公司及其附屬公司（即維港環境有限公
司、杰發投資有限公司及興定有限公司）
分別於開曼群島及英屬維爾京群島註冊成
立。於該等期間，所有該等實體在開曼群
島、英屬維爾京群島或其他司法管轄區均
無應課稅利潤。

由於本集團並無得自香港的收入，因此於
該等期間，於簡明綜合中期財務資料中並
未確認香港利得稅撥備。

根據2008年1月1日生效的《企業所得稅
法》，廣州維港環保科技有限公司（「廣州
維港」）於2016年獲認定為「高新技術企
業」，並在2016年至2018年間享受15%

的優惠稅率，每三年可續期。管理層認為
廣州維港將可能繼續獲評為「高新技術企
業」，並有權於2019年享受 15%的中國所
得稅稅率優惠。

截至2019年6月30日止六個月，本公司
其他中國附屬公司的適用稅率為25%（截
至2018年6月30日止六個月：25%）。
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9. prOfIT bEfOrE TaX

Six months ended 30 June

截至 6月 30日止六個月

2019 2018
2019年 2018年

(unaudited) (unaudited)
（未經審核） （未經審核）

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Profit before tax has been arrived  
at after charging/(crediting):

除稅前利潤已扣除╱（計入）：

Staff costs (including directors’ 
emoluments)

員工成本（包括董事酬金）

Director’ remuneration 董事薪酬 697 584
Other staff: 其他員工：
— Salaries and other benefits － 薪金與其他福利 15,254 10,324
— Contributions to retirement 

benefits scheme 
－ 退休福利計劃供款

2,746 865
— Share-based payment expenses － 以股份為基礎的支付開支 536 —    

Total staff costs 總員工成本 19,233 11,773    

Auditors’ remuneration 核數師薪酬 600 130
Research and development costs 

(included in other expenses)*
研發成本（計入其他開支）*

9,133 3,470
Listing expenses (included in other 

expenses)
上市開支（計入其他開支）

— 5,180
Depreciation of property, plant and 

equipment 
物業、廠房及設備折舊

1,674 508
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 使用權資產折舊 966 —
Amortisation of intangible assets 無形資產攤銷 472 17
Allowance for/(reversal of) impairment 

of trade and note receivables 
貿易應收款項及應收票據減值 
撥備╱（撥回） 747 (2,077)

(Reversal of)/allowance for impairment 
of contract assets 

合約資產減值（撥回）╱撥備
(239) 1,878

Minimum lease payments in respect of 
office premises

辦公場所的最低租賃付款
33 1,154    

* Amount included staff costs of RMB3,598,000 (six months 

ended 30 June 2018: RMB2,648,000), and material and other 

related costs of RMB5,535,000 (six months ended 30 June 2018: 

RMB822,000) for the six months ended 30 June 2019.

9. 除稅前利潤

* 該款項包括截至2019年6月30日止六個

月的員工成本為人民幣3,598,000元（截

至2018年6月30日 止 六 個 月： 人 民 幣

2,648,000元）以及材料及其他相關成本為人

民幣5,535,000元（截至2018年6月30日止

六個月：人民幣822,000元）。
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10. EarNINGS pEr SharE

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share 

attributable to the owners of the Company is based on the 

following data:

Six months ended 30 June

截至 6月 30日止六個月

2019 2018

2019年 2018年

(unaudited) (unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核）

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Earnings 盈利

Earnings for the purpose of 

calculating basic and diluted 

per share (profit for the period 

attributable to the owners of the 

Company)

用以計算每股基本及攤薄的 

盈利（本公司擁有人應佔期內 

利潤）

10,277 19,608    

Number of shares 股份數量

Number of shares for the purpose 

of calculating basic earnings per 

share 

用以計算每股基本盈利的 

股份數量

1,329,882,282 1,006,728,781

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary 

shares:

攤薄潛在普通股的影響：

Share options 購股權 10,762,399 —    

Number of shares for the purpose of 

calculating diluted earnings per 

share

用以計算每股攤薄盈利的 

股份數量

1,340,644,681 1,006,728,781    

11. DIvIDENDS

The directors do not recommend the payment of an interim 

dividend for six months ended 30 June 2019 (six months 

ended 30 June 2018: Nil).

10. 每股盈利

本公司擁有人應佔每股基本及攤薄盈利的
計算乃基於下列數據：

 

11.  股息

董事並不建議支派截至2019年6月30日
止六個月之中期股息（截至2018年6月30

日止六個月﹕無）。
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12. prOpErTy, pLaNT aND EquIpmENT

During the period under review, the Group acquired property, 

plant and equipment with a cost of RMB965,000 (six months 

ended 30 June 2018: RMB3,176,000). The Group has also 

paid RMB9,801,000 (six months ended 30 June 2018: 

RMB2,483,000) for construction in progress during the period 

ended 30 June 2019.

13. TraDE aND NOTE rECEIvabLES

as at

30 June

2019

As at

31 December

2018

於 2019年

6月 30日

於 2018年

12月 31日

(unaudited) (audited)

（未經審核） （經審核）

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Trade receivables 貿易應收款項 113,970 130,252

Less: allowance for impairment 減：減值撥備 (3,895) (3,148)    

110,075 127,104

Note receivables 應收票據 10,080 15,731    

Total trade and note receivables 貿易應收款項及應收票據總額 120,155 142,835    

12. 物業、廠房及設備

於審閱期間內，本集團已收購物業、
廠房及設備，成本為人民幣965,000元
（截 至2018年6月30日 止 六 個 月： 人
民 幣3,176,000元 ）。 截 至2019年6月
30日止期間內，本集團亦已支付人民幣
9,801,000元（截至2018年6月30日止六
個月：人民幣2,483,000元）用於在建項
目。

13. 貿易應收款項及應收票據
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13. TraDE aND NOTE rECEIvabLES (continued)

The Group allows a credit period ranging from 0 to 42 days to 

its trade customers.

The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables net of 

allowance for impairment at the end of the reporting period 

presented based on payment schedule or invoice date stated 

in the contracts.

30 June

2019

31 December

2018

於 2019年

6月 30日

於 2018年

12月 31日

(unaudited) (audited)

（未經審核） （經審核）

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

0-90 days 0至 90日 60,397 96,892

91-180 days 91至 180日 27,711 19,213

181-365 days 181至 365日 17,242 6,759

Over 365 days 365日以上 4,725 4,240    

110,075 127,104    

Note receivables are bank acceptance notes and the average 

aging is with 30 to 90 days based on the issuance date.

13. 貿易應收款項及應收票據（續）

本集團向貿易客戶授予0至42日的信貸期
間。

下文載有貿易應收款項（減去根據合約所述
付款安排呈報的各報告期末或發票日期之
減值撥備）的賬齡分析。

應收票據為銀行承兌票據，且基於發行日
期的平均賬齡為30至90日。
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14. CONTraCT aSSETS/LIabILITIES

30 June

2019

31 December

2018

於 2019年

6月 30日

於 2018年

12月 31日

(unaudited) (audited)

（未經審核） （經審核）

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Contract assets 合約資產 188,295 176,973    

Contract liabilities 合約負債 68,266 72,885    

As at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018, contract 

assets include retention receivables of RMB20,167,000 and 

RMB9,209,000, respectively. The Group generally provides 

their customers with one to two years warranty period. Upon 

the expiration of retention period, if the relevant hazardous 

wastage processing plant has met the requirements in the 

contract, the customers provides a final inspection and 

acceptance certificate and pay the retention within the term 

specified in the contract.

The changes in contract assets and liabilities are due to i) 

adjustments arising from changes in the measure of progress 

of contracting work, or ii) reclassification to trade receivables 

when the Group has unconditional right to the consideration.

All the contract liabilities are expected to be recognised as 

revenue in the following year.

Contract liabilities represent the progress payment exceeds 

the revenue recognised to date under the input method and 

are recognised as revenue when the Group performs its 

obligations under the contracts.

14. 合約資產╱負債

於2019年6月30日及2018年12月31日， 

合約資產中分別包括應收保留金人民幣
20,167,000元 及 人 民 幣9,209,000元。
本集團一般向其客戶提供一至兩年的保修
期。於保留期屆滿之時，若相關危險廢物
處理廠已滿足合約所列要求，客戶將進行
最後檢驗並提供驗收合格證書，且於合約
規定的期限內支付保留金。

合約資產及負債的變動乃由於 i)因合約工
程進度的衡量標準變動而產生的調整，或
ii)本集團擁有無條件收款權時重新分類至
貿易應收款項。

全部合約負債預期於下一年度確認為收入。

合約負債指工程進度款超過到目前為止根
據投入法確認的收入，並於本集團履行其
合約責任時確認為收入。
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15. baNK baLaNCES aND CaSh aND pLEDGED 
baNK DEpOSITS

Bank balances and cash comprise cash and bank balances 

held by the Group with maturity of three months or less and 

carry interest at market rate of 0.01% to 1.35% per annum as 

at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018.

Pledged bank deposits as at 30 June 2019 represents the 

bank guarantee with several customers for performance 

obligation fulfilment. The pledged bank deposits will be 

released when the performance obligation is met, the 

customer cancelled the requirement for the bank guarantee 

or the bank guarantee is due. Pledged bank deposits of the 

Group carrying interest at market rate of 0.3% to 2.415% per 

annum as at 30 June 2019 (31 December 2018: 0.35% to 

2.415%).

16. TraDE payabLES

The table below sets forth, as at the end of reporting periods 

indicated, the aging analysis of the trade payables:

30 June

2019

31 December

2018

於 2019年

6月 30日

於 2018年

12月 31日

(unaudited) (audited)

（未經審核） （經審核）

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

0-90 days 0至 90日 55,558 80,692

91-180 days 91至 180日 1,486 952

181-365 days 181至 365日 1,089 2,271

Over 365 days 365日以上 160 159    

58,293 84,074    

No specific credit period has been granted to the Group on 

purchase of goods and services.

15. 銀行結餘及現金和已抵押銀行存款

於2019年6月30日及2018年12月31日，
銀行結餘及現金包括本集團持有的期限不
超過三個月並以每年0.01%至1.35%的市
場利率計息的現金和銀行結餘。

於2019年6月30日的已抵押銀行存款代
表銀行擔保，其中有若干客戶履行履約義
務。已抵押銀行存款將在履行履約義務、客
戶取消銀行擔保要求或銀行擔保到期時解
除。於2019年6月30日，本集團的已抵押
銀行存款按市場利率每年0.3%至2.415% 

計息。（於 2018年 12月 31日：0.35%至
2.415%）。

16. 貿易應付款項

下表載列於所示報告期末的貿易應付款項
賬齡分析：

本集團並無就購買商品及服務被授予特定
的信貸期。
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17. baNK bOrrOwINGS

The bank borrowings carry interest at 5.17% to 5.21% and are 

repayable in instalments within a year.

The bank borrowings are guaranteed by the personal 

guarantee provided by a director and pledged by the bank 

deposit.

18. ObLIGaTION arISING frOm a puT OpTION

On 4 April 2018, Guangzhou Weigang increased its registered 

capital from RMB10,000,000 to RMB400,000,000.

On 4 Apr i l  2018, Guangzhou Weigang, entered in to 

investment agreements with an independent third party, 

Orient Landscape Group Environmental Protection Co., Ltd 

(“Orient Landscape”) whereby Orient Landscape agreed, 

among others, to subscribe for the registered capital of 

RMB40,000,000 in Guangzhou Weigang, representing 10% of 

the equity interest in Guangzhou Weigang, at a consideration 

of RMB94,444,444. On 11 April 2018, the consideration was 

fully settled.

Pursuant to the terms of the investment agreement, there were 

certain special rights granted to Orient Landscape, details of 

those rights are set out in the annual report for the year ended 

31 December 2018. Saved for the profit compensation right as 

mentioned below, all of the special rights shall automatically 

terminate immediately upon the listing of the Company.

put Option

The Group granted Orient Landscape a put option, which if 

the Listing of the Company does not take place on or before 3 

April 2020, Orient Landscape is entitled to require the Group 

to purchase all of the equity interest in Guangzhou Weigang 

held by Orient Landscape at a price equal to the sum of the 

subscription price plus an interest of 8% per annum.

17. 銀行借款

銀行借款按5.17%至5.21%計息，並須於
一年內分期償還。

銀行借款由一名董事之個人擔保所擔保並
由銀行存款所抵押。

18. 認沽期權產生的責任

於2018年4月4日， 廣州維港將其註冊
資本由人民幣10,000,000元增至人民幣
400,000,000元。

於2018年4月4日，廣州維港與東方園林
集團環保有限公司（「東方園林」，為獨立
第三方）訂立投資協議，據此東方園林同
意（其中包括）以人民幣94,444,444元的對
價認購廣州維港人民幣40,000,000元的註
冊資本，相當於廣州維港10%的股權。於
2018年4月11日，該對價已悉數結清。

根據投資協議的條款，東方園林擁有若干
特別權利，有關權利的詳情載於截至2018

年12月31日止年度的年報。除下文所述
的利潤補償權之外，全部特別權利自本公
司上市後立即自動終止。

認沽期權

本集團已向東方園林授出認沽期權，其中
倘本公司未能於2020年4月3日或之前上
市，東方園林有權要求本集團按相等於總
認購價加年利率8%之價格購買由東方園
林於廣州維港持有之全部股權。
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18. ObLIGaTION arISING frOm a puT OpTION 
(continued)

put Option (continued)

Accordingly, the investment of RMB94,444,444 from Orient 

Landscape has been recognised as obligation arising from 

a put option under non-current liabilities as at 31 December 

2018, and the corresponding interest of 8% per annum for the 

year ended 31 December 2018 amounting to RMB5,457,000 

has been recognised in obligation arising from a put option 

and profit or loss. 

Upon the successfully listing of the Company on 3 January 

2019, the put option has been lapsed and all the previously 

recognised interest expenses has been reversed through 

equity without any payment to Orient Landscape. 

profit Compensation right

In addition, pursuant to the agreement aforementioned, 

the Group granted a profit compensation right to Orient 

Landscape, which if the net profit of Guangzhou Weigang for 

the year ended 31 December 2018 and the year ending 31 

December 2019 in aggregate is less than RMB200 million, 

Orient Landscape is entitled to either (i) obtain certain 

number of shares of the Company or (ii) a sum of payment 

from WeiGang Technology Limited and Jade Fly Investment 

Limited. However, the directors of the Company are of the 

view that the target profit of Guangzhou Weigang can be met 

and the fair value of the profit compensation right at the date 

of completion of the subscription and as at 30 June 2019 and 

31 December 2018 are insignificant.

18. 認沽期權產生的責任（續）

認沽期權（續）

因此，自東方園林之人民幣94,444,444元
之投資已確認為於2018年12月31日非流
動負債下的認沽期權產生的責任，以及截
至2018年12月31日止年度相應的8%年
息（人民幣5,457,000元）於認沽期權產生
的責任及損益中確認。

於本公司於2019年1月3日成功上市後，
認沽期權已失效而所有先前確認的利息開
支已透過權益撥回且並無向東方園林付款。

利潤補償權

此外，根據上述協議，本集團已向東方園
林授出利潤補償權，其中倘廣州維港於截
至2018年12月31日止年度及截至2019

年12月31日止年度之淨利潤總額少於人
民幣200,000,000元，則東方園林有權 (i)

取得本公司若干數目股份或 (ii)由維港科技
有限公司及杰飛投資有限公司付款總額。
然而，本公司董事認為，廣州維港的目標
利潤能夠實現，且於認購完成日、2019年
6月30日及2018年12月31日的利潤補償
權的公允價值並不重大。
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19. SharE CapITaL

Details of the movement of share capital of the Company are 

as follows:

Number of

shares

Nominal value

per share Share capital Share capital

股份數目 每股面值 股本 股本

HK$ HK$ RMB’000

港元 港元 人民幣千元

authorised 法定

At 1 January 2018 於 2018年 1月 1日 38,000,000 0.01 380,000 335

— Increase in authorised share capital — 法定股本增加 19,962,000,000 0.01 199,620,000 168,285

— Share consolidation — 股份合併 (16,000,000,000) 0.04 — —      

At 31 December 2018, 1 January 2019 

and 30 June 2019

於 2018年 12月 31日，2019年 

1月 1日及 2019年 6月 30日 4,000,000,000 0.05 200,000,000 168,620      

Issued and fully paid 已發行及繳足

At 1 January 2018 於 2018年 1月 1日 7,000 0.01 70 — *

Issued during the year 年內發行

— Capitalisation of loan — 貸款資本化 4,999,993,000 0.01 49,999,930 40,572

— Share consolidation — 股份合併 (4,000,000,000) 0.04 — —

— Pre-IPO investors — 首次公開發售前投資者 20,864,000 0.05 1,043,200 841      

At 31 December 2018 and  

1 January 2019

於 2018年 12月 31日及 

2019年 1月 1日 1,020,864,000 0.05 51,043,200 41,413

— Issuance of new shares upon IPO — 通過首次公開發售發行新股份 312,471,000 0.05 15,623,550 13,687      

At 30 June 2019 於 2019年 6月 30日 1,333,335,000 0.05 66,666,750 55,100      

* Less than RMB1,000

20. faIr vaLuE mEaSurEmENTS Of fINaNCIaL 
INSTrumENTS

This note provides informat ion about how the Group 

determines fair value of its financial asset, which is measured 

at fair value for financial reporting purposes.

19. 股本

本公司股本變動的詳情如下：

* 不足人民幣1,000元

20. 金融工具的公允價值計量

本附註提供有關本集團如何釐定其金融資
產之公允價值的資料，乃以財務呈報目的
按公允價值計量。
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20. faIr vaLuE mEaSurEmENTS Of fINaNCIaL 
INSTrumENTS (continued)

In estimating the fair value, the Group uses market-observable 

data to the extent it is available. Where Level 1 inputs are not 

available, the Group engages third party qualified valuers to 

perform the valuation. The management works closely with 

the qualified external valuers to establish the appropriate 

valuation techniques and inputs to the model.

fair value of the Group’s financial asset that is measured 

at fair value on a recurring basis

The Group owns 3% equity interest in a PRC private company 

that is classified as an equity investment at FVTOCI and is 

measured at fair value at each reporting date. The fair value 

of the investment as at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018 

amounts to RMB3,352,000 and RMB2,980,000, respectively, 

measured using a valuation technique with signif icant 

unobservable inputs and hence was classified as Level 3 of 

the fair value hierarchy under IFRS 13.

The following table gives information about how the fair value 

of the Group’s financial asset is determined.

financial assets fair value as at
fair value 
hierarchy

valuation technique(s)
and key inputs

relationship of unobservable inputs to 
fair value

金融資產 於下列日期的公允價值
公允價值
層級

估值技術及
關鍵輸入數據

不可觀察輸入數據
與公允價值的關係

30 June 2019 31 December 2018
2019年 6月 30日 2018年 12月 31日

Private equity investment 
classified as equity 
instrument at FVTOCI  
-3% equity investment in 
a PRC private company 
engaged in oil sludge 
treatment facility operator

RMB3,352,000 RMB2,980,000 Level 3 Market approach — The fair value is 
primarily affected by market multiples. 
Market Multiples is determined based 
on the enterprise value to earnings 
before interest, tax, depreciation 
and amortisation of the comparable 
companies.

If the market multiples increased/decreased 
by 10% with all other variable held 
constant, other comprehensive income 
for the six months ended 30 June 
2019 and year ended 31 December 
2018 would have been RMB280,000 
and RMB257,000 higher and lower, 
respectively.

私募股權投資分類為按公允價
值計量並計入其他全面收
益的股本工具 
-3%的股權投資於從事油
泥處理設備運營的中國私
營公司

人民幣 3,352,000元 人民幣 2,980,000元 第三層級 市場法 — 公允價值主要受市值倍數影
響。市值倍數乃根據企業價值與多個
可資比較公司未計利息稅、折舊及攤
銷前的收益之比釐定。

在所有其他變量保持不變的情況下，市值
倍數增加╱減少 10%，截至 2019年 6
月 30日止六個月及截至 2018年 12月
31日止年度的其他全面收益將分別上
升及下降人民幣 280,000元及人民幣
257,000元。

20. 金融工具的公允價值計量（續）

估計公允價值時，本集團使用可用市場可
觀察數據。倘第一級輸入數據不可用，本
集團會委聘第三方合資格估值師進行估
值。管理層與合資格外聘估值師緊密合
作，制訂合適估值技術及模式輸入數據。

按經常性基準以公允價值計量之本集團金

融資產的公允價值

本集團於中國私營公司擁有的3%股本權
益被分類為按公允價值計量並計入其他全
面收益的股本工具，並於各報告日期以公
允價值計量。於2019年6月30日及2018

年12月31日，投資的公允價值分別為人
民幣3,352,000元及為人民幣2,980,000

元，採用估值技術計量，當中涉及重大無
法觀察輸入數據，因此根據《國際財務報告
準則》第13號分類為公允價值等級之第三
級。

下表提供有關如何釐定本集團金融資產之
公允價值的資料。
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20. faIr vaLuE mEaSurEmENTS Of fINaNCIaL 
INSTrumENTS (continued)

fair value of the Group’s financial asset that is measured 

at fair value on a recurring basis (continued)

There were no transfers between Level 1 and 2 during the six 

months ended 30 June 2019 and year ended 31 December 

2018.

fair value measurements and valuation processes

The management of the Company is responsible to determine 

the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs for fair value 

measurements.

In estimating the fair value of an asset, the Group uses 

market-observable data to the extent it is available. Where 

Level 1 inputs are not available, the Group engages third party 

qualified valuers to perform the valuation. The management 

works closely with the qualified external valuers to establish 

the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs to the model. 

The management reports the findings to the board of directors 

of the Company to explain the cause of fluctuations in the fair 

value of the assets.

Information about the valuation techniques and inputs used 

in determining the fair value of various assets are disclosed 

above.

20. 金融工具的公允價值計量（續）

按經常性基準以公允價值計量之本集團金

融資產的公允價值（續）

截至2019年6月30日止六個月及2018年
12月31日止年度，一級及二級之間並無
轉移。

公允價值計量和估值過程

本公司的管理層負責確定合適的估值技術
及公允價值計量的輸入數據。

在估計一項資產的公允價值時，本集團使
用可用市場可觀察數據。倘第一級輸入數
據不可用，本集團會委聘第三方合資格估
值師進行估值。管理層與合資格外聘估值
師緊密合作，制訂合適估值技術及模式輸
入數據。管理層向本公司董事會報告有關
發現，並解釋資產公允價值波動的原因。

有關用於釐定各資產公允價值的估值技術
及輸入數據的資料如上文披露。
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20. faIr vaLuE mEaSurEmENTS Of fINaNCIaL 
INSTrumENTS (continued)

fair value measurements and valuation processes 

(continued)

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements

Equity 

instrument

at FVTOCI

按公允價值計量並
計入其他全面收益

的股本工具
RMB’000

人民幣千元

at 1 January 2018 於 2018年 1月 1日 3,584

Total losses 虧損總額
— in other comprehensive income (Note) — 於其他全面收益（附註） (604)   

at 31 December 2018 於 2018年 12月 31日 2,980   

Total gains 收益總額
— in other comprehensive income (Note) — 於其他全面收益（附註） 372   

at 30 June 2019 於 2019年 6月 30日 3,352   

Note:

Included in other comprehensive income is an amount of RMB372,000 

for the six months ended 30 June 2019 (for the year ended 31 

December 2018: other comprehensive expenses: RMB604,000) relating 

to unlisted equity security classified as an equity instrument at FVTOCI 

held at 30 June 2019 and is reported as changes of ‘revaluation 

reserve’.

fair values of the Group’s financial assets and financial 

liabilities that are not measured at fair value on a recurring 

basis

The management estimates the fair values of its financial 

assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 

using discounted cash flows analysis. Management of the 

Group considers that the carrying amounts of financial assets 

and financial liabilities recorded at amortised cost in the 

consolidated financial statements approximate their respective 

fair value.

20. 金融工具的公允價值計量（續）

公允價值計量和估值過程（續）

第三級公允價值計量對賬

附註：

截至2019年6月30日止六個月計入其他全面收益
之收益為人民幣372,000元（截至2018年12月31

日止年度：計入其他全面開支人民幣604,000元），
為於2019年6月30日持有之非上市股本證券被分
類為按公允價值計量並計入其他全面收益的股本工
具，並呈列為「重估儲備」之變動。

本集團根據經常性基準不以公允價值計量
的金融資產及金融負債的公允價值

管理層採用貼現現金流量分析估計其按攤
銷成本計量的金融資產及金融負債公允價
值。本集團管理層認為，金融資產及金融
負債於綜合財務報表以攤銷成本入賬的賬
面值與其各自的公允價值相若。
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21. CapITaL COmmITmENTS

30 June

2019

31 December

2018

2019年

6月 30日

2018年

12月 31日

(unaudited) (audited)

（未經審核） （經審核）

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Commitments in respect of the 

acquisition of property, plant and 

equipment 

就收購物業、 

廠房及設備 

的承擔

— contracted for but not provided in 

the condensed consolidated interim 

financial statements

— 已訂約但未在 

簡明綜合中期財務報表中 

作出撥備 18,604 4,557    

22. pLEDGE Of aSSETS

The Group did not pledge any assets other than the pledged 

bank deposits disclosed in Note 15 as at 30 June 2019 and 

31 December 2018.

21. 資本承擔

22. 資產抵押

除附註15披露的於2019年6月30日及
2018年12月31日的已抵押銀行存款外，
本集團並無抵押任何資產。
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23. rELaTED parTy TraNSaCTIONS

(i) Guarantees in support of the bank borrowings

Details of guarantees in support of the bank borrowings 

of the Group provided by a director is set out in Note 

17.

(ii) Key management personnel of the Group:

Remuneration for key management personnel of the 

Group is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

截至 6月 30日止六個月

2019 2018

2019年 2018年

(unaudited) (unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核）

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Short-term employee benefits 短期僱員福利 1,916 980

Post-employment benefits 退休後福利 182 47

Share-based payment expenses 以股份為基礎的支付開支 212 —    

2,310 1,027    

23. 關聯方交易

(i) 銀行借款擔保

一名董事就本集團銀行借款提供之
擔保詳情載於附註17。

(ii) 本集團的主要管理人員：

本集團主要管理人員之薪酬如下：
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24. OpEraTING LEaSES

The Group as lessee

Leasing agreements

31 December

2018

2018年
12月 31日

(audited)

（經審核）
RMB’000

人民幣千元

Minimum lease payments under 

operating leases in respect of office 

premises

營業租賃下就辦公處所 

的最低租賃款
2,528    

As at 31 December 2018, the Group has commitments for 

future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable 

operating leases fall due as follows:

31 December

2018

2018年
12月 31日

(audited)

（經審核）
RMB’000

人民幣千元

Within one year 一年內 2,576

In the second to fifth year inclusive 第二至第五年（包括首尾兩年） 4,859    

7,435    

Operating leases payments represent rentals payables by the 

Group for certain of its office premises. As at 31 December 

2018, leases are negotiated for terms of one to four years.

25. COmparaTIvE fIGurES

The Group have initially applied IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019 

using the modified retrospective approach. Under the 

transition methods chosen, comparative information is not 

restated. Further details of the changes in accounting policies 

are disclosed in Note 3.

24. 營業租賃

本集團作為承租人

租賃協議

於2018年12月31日，本集團在不可撤銷
營業租賃合約下的未來最低租賃款承擔到
期情況如下：

營業租賃款指本集團就其若干辦公場所應
付的租金。於2018年12月31日，議定的
租賃協議期限分別為一至四年。

25. 比較數字

本集團於2019年1月1日首次應用《國際
財務報告準則》第16號時採用修改追溯
法。按所選擇的過渡方法，比較資料未獲
重報。有關會計政策變動之詳情披露於附
註3。
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26. EvENT afTEr rEpOrTING pErIOD

On 5 August 2019, Guangzhou Weigang and Mr. Zhu Xin Wei 

(“Mr. Zhu”), the director of the Guangzhou Weigang’s wholly 

owned subsidiary Xinjiang Wosen Environmental Protection 

Technology Limited (“Xinjiang Wosen”), have completed the 

capital injection for the registered capital of RMB 100,000 

and RMB4,900,000 in Xinjiang Wosen, respectively. After the 

above capital injection, Guangzhou Weigang and Mr. Zhu own 

51% and 49% equity interest in Xinjiang Wosen respectively, 

and Xinjiang Wosen is still the subsidiary of the Group.

26. 報告期後事件

於2019年8月5日，廣州維港及廣州維港
全資附屬公司新疆沃森環保科技有限責任
公司（「新疆沃森」）的董事朱新位先生（「朱
先生」）分別對新疆沃森增資人民幣10萬元
及人民幣490萬元。在上述增資完成後，
廣州維港及朱先生分別擁有新疆沃森51%
及49%的股東權益，且新疆沃森仍然是本
集團的附屬公司。
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GLOSSary
釋義

“Audit Committee” the audit committee under the Board

“Board” board of directors of the Company

“CG Code” the Corporate Governance Code as set out 

in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules

“China” or “PRC” the People’s Republic of China, but for 

the purposes of this interim report and 

for geographical reference only (unless 

otherwise indicated), excluding Taiwan, 

Macau and Hong Kong

“Company” or “we” an exempted company incorporated in the 

Cayman Islands with limited liability on 18 

May 2017 under the names of “Weigang 

Environmental Technology Holding Group 

Limited” and “維港環保科技控股集團有限公

司 ”, and registered as a non-Hong Kong 

company under Part 16 of the Companies 

Ordinance

“Director(s)” director(s) of the Company 

“Group” the Company and i ts subsid iar ies and 

operating entities

“HK$” or “HKD” Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency for 

the time being of Hong Kong

“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Specia l  Admin is t ra t ive 

Region of the PRC

「審核委員會」 指 董事會屬下審核委員會

「董事會」 指 本公司董事會

「《企業管治守
則》」

指 《上市規則》附錄十四所載
《企業管治守則》

「中國」 指 中華人民共和國，僅就本中
期報告及地理參考目的而言
（除另有註明外），不包括台
灣、澳門及香港

「本公司」或
「我們」

指 以「Weigang Environmental 

Technology Holding Group 

Limited」及「維港環保科技
控股集团有限公司」的名稱
於2017年5月18日在開曼
群島註冊成立的獲豁免有限
公司，並根據《公司條例》第
16部註冊為一家非香港公
司

「董事」 指 本公司董事

「本集團」 指 本公司以及其附屬公司及經
營實體

「港元」 指 香港當時的法定貨幣港元

「香港」 指 中國香港特別行政區
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“IFRS” t h e  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  F i n a n c i a l  R e p o r t i n g 

S t a n d a r d s ,  w h i c h  i n c l u d e  s t a n d a r d s 

and interpretat ions promulgated by the 

International Accounting Standards Board 

(IASB), and the International Accounting 

Standards (IAS) and interpretation issued 

by the International Accounting Standards 

Committee (IASC)

“Listing” the listing of the shares on the main Board 

of the Stock Exchange

“Listing Date” 3 January 2019 on which the Shares were 

l isted on the Stock Exchange and from 

which dealings in the Shares were permitted 

to commence on the Stock Exchange

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities 

on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 

Limited, as amended from time to time

“Model Code” Model Code for Securities Transactions by 

Directors of Listed Issuers as set out in 

Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules

“Pre-IPO Share 

Option Scheme”

the pre-IPO share option scheme of our 

Company as approved by the Board on 10 

December 2018 with effective immediately 

pr io r  to  the comple t ion o f  the G loba l 

Offering

 “RMB” or 

“Renminbi” 

the lawful currency of the PRC

“SFO” the Secur i t i es and Fu tu res Ord inance 

(Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) 

as amended, supplemented or otherwise 

modified from time to time

「《國際財務報
告準則》」

指 《國際財務報告準則》，包括
國際會計準則理事會頒佈的
準則及詮釋，以及國際會計
準則委員會頒佈的國際會計
準則及詮釋

「上市」 指 股份於聯交所主板上市

「上市日期」 指 2019年1月3日，即股份於
聯交所上市當日且股份之買
賣自該日起獲准於聯交所進
行

「《上市規則》」 指 《香港聯合交易所有限公司
證券上市規則》，經不時修
訂

「《標準守則》」 指 《上市規則》附錄十所載《上
市發行人董事進行證券交易
的標準守則》

「首次公開發售
前購股權計
劃」

指 董事會於2018年12月10日
通過的本公司首次公開發售
前購股權計劃，於緊接全球
發售完成前生效

「人民幣」 指 中國的法定貨幣

「《證券及期貨
條例》」

指 香港法例第571章《證券及
期貨條例》，經不時修訂、
補充或以其他方式修改
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“Shareholder(s)” holder(s) of the Shares

“Shares” shares in the share capital of the Company, 

with a nominal value of HK$0.05 each

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“%” per cent.

「股東」 指 股份持有人

「股份」 指 本公司股本中每股面值
0.05港元的股份

「聯交所」 指 香港聯合交易所有限公司

「%」 指 百分比
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